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National Fire Protection Association 
 
1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169-7471 
Phone: 617-770-3000 • Fax: 617-770-0700 •  www.nfpa.org 

 
 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
NFPA Technical Correlating Committee On Building Code 

January 5, 2011 ROC Meeting 
The Wyndham Phoenix, Phoenix, AZ 

 
1.  Call to Order 
 
The meeting of the NFPA Building Code Technical Correlating Committee was called to order 
by the Chair, Jim Quiter at 1:00 p.m. (MT) on Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at the Wyndham 
Phoenix, Arizona. 
 
 

2.  Introduction of Members and Guests 
 
The Chair opened the meeting with welcoming remarks, and self-introductions of meeting 
attendees and guests were conducted. A review of the safety announcements was completed. 
 
The following Technical Correlating Committee Principal, Alternate and 
Technical Committee Chairs were present: 
 

NAME COMPANY 
 

Jim Quiter, Chair Arup 
Jerry Wooldridge, Secretary Reedy Creek Improvement District 
David S. Collins, Principal The Preview Group, Inc./Representing 

American Institute of Architects 
Sam W. Francis, Principal American Wood Council 
Raymond N. Hansen, Principal US Department of the Air Force 
J.C. Harrington, Principal FM Global 
Jeffrey M. Hugo, Principal National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc. 
Jonathan Humble, Principal American Iron and Steel Institute 
Christel K. Hunter, Principal Alcan Cable/Representing National Electrical 

Manufacturers Association 
Thomas W. Jaeger, Principal Jaeger and Associates, LLC/Representing 

American Health Care Association 
Michael T. Newman, Principal Johnson & Johnson/Representing NFPA 

Industrial Fire Protection Section 
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Jake Pauls, Principal Jake Pauls Consulting Services in Building 
Use & Safety/Representing American Public 
Health Association 

John Bender, Alternate to H. Hopper Underwriters Laboratories Inc. 
Howard Marshall, Alternate to J. C. Harrington FM Global 
Dennis Pitts, Alternate to S. Francis American Wood Council 
Richard Jay Roberts, Alternate to C. Hunter Honeywell Life Safety/Representing National 

Electrical Manufacturers Association 
Chad Beebe, Nonvoting American Society for Healthcare 

Engineering/Representing TC on Board & 
Care Facilities 

Warren Bonisch, Nonvoting Aon/Schirmer Engineering 
Corporation/Representing TC on Residential 
Occupancies 

Kenneth Bush, Nonvoting Maryland State Fire Marshal’s 
Office/Representing TC on Mercantile & 
Business Occupancies 

Wayne Carson, Nonvoting Carson Associates, Inc./Representing TC on 
Fundamentals 

Michael DiMascio, Nonvoting Arup Fire/Representing TC on Detention & 
Correctional Occupancies 

David Klein, Nonvoting US Department of Veterans 
Affairs/Representing TC on Health Care 
Occupancies 

William Koffel, Nonvoting Koffel Associates, Inc./Representing Safety to 
Life Correlating Committee 

James Lathrop, Nonvoting Koffel Associates, Inc./Representing TC on 
Means of Egress 

John Rickard, Nonvoting Olicon Design/Representing TC on Building 
Systems 

Eric Rosenbaum, Nonvoting Hughes Associates, Inc./TC on Fire Protection 
Features 

Joseph Versteeg, Nonvoting Versteeg Associates/Representing TC on 
Building Construction 

 

The following Principal Members (without an attending alternate) and 
Nonvoting Members were absent: 
 

NAME COMPANY 
 

Salvatore DiCristina, Principal Rutgers, The State University of New 
Jersey/Representing Building Code 
Development Committee 

Dave W. Frable, Principal US General Services Administration 
Gerald H. Jones, Principal Building Seismic Safety Council/Code 

Resource Support Committee 



BLD-AAC 01-2011 ROC Meeting Minutes/Page 3 

John Kampmeyer, Principal Triad Fire Protection Engineering 
Corporation/Representing National Society of 
Professional Engineers 

Russell Leavitt, Principal Telgian Corporation/Representing American 
Fire Sprinkler Association 

Daniel J. O’Connor, Principal Aon Fire Protection Engineering 
Corporation/Representing American Hotel & 
Lodging Association 

Stephen Skalko, Principal Portland Cement Association 
John Alderman, Nonvoting Aon/Schirmer Engineering 

Corporation/Representing TC on Industrial, 
Storage and Miscellaneous Occupancies 

Joseph Jardin, Nonvoting Fire Department City of New 
York/Representing TC on Building Service & 
Fire Protection Equipment 

Henry Paszczuk, Nonvoting CT Department of Public Safety/Representing 
TC on Furnishings and Contents 

Aleksy L. Szachnowicz, Nonvoting Anne Arundel County Public 
Schools/Representing TC on Educational & 
Day-Care Occupancies 

Jeffrey Tubbs, Nonvoting Arup/Representing TC on Assembly 
Occupancies and Membrane Structures 

Peter J. Willse, Nonvoting XL Global Asset Protection 
Services/Representing TC on Structures, 
Construction & Materials 

 
 
Guests in attendance during all or part of the meeting were: 
 

NAME COMPANY 
 

Shane Clary Bay Alarm Company 
Wayne D. Holmes HSB Professional Loss Control 
Joe McElvaney Phoenix Building Department 
Steven Orlowski National Association of Home 

Builders 
Isaac Papier Honeywell 
 
 
The following NFPA staff was in attendance: 
 
Robert Solomon 
Ron Coté 
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3. Approval of Minutes 
 
The minutes of the March 30, 2010 Building Code Technical Correlating Committee were 
approved with one amendment: Jake Pauls was not present at the March meeting.  
 
 
4.  Review of Actions To Be Taken 
 
Jim Quiter provided an overview of the agenda.  (See Attachment A).  He reviewed the 
procedures for discussion of the proposed TCC notes. The Technical Correlating Committee 
would be asked to accept a standing motion on the draft TCC notes. Each comment will then be 
called individually, allowing for discussion on any comment and any draft TCC note, to permit 
new note items to be introduced, or for draft notes to be amended, modified or deleted.  A vote is 
to be taken on each such amendment to the main motion.  Robert Solomon noted that Committee 
Chairs who are not eligible to vote can make motions for this discussion.  The remainder of the 
processing schedule was reviewed leading up to the availability of the new code. 
 
  
5.  Release of NFPA 5000 ROC  
 

A. The TCC had previously received a draft of staff proposed TCC notes.  The draft notes 
were meant to serve as a basis for the TCC to consider.  The TCC had the opportunity to 
accept, reject, modify and add new notes as they elected. 

B. A motion was made and seconded to accept the draft notes.  Motions to amend were 
then in order when a TCC member wanted to recommend one of the previously 
described actions. 

C. The TCC actions resulted in the development of 62 TCC notes.  (See Attachment B for 
the notes as balloted). 

D. Following a review of all of the comments and draft TCC notes, the main motion, as 
amended, was agreed to in order to submit the accepted notes and report to a letter 
ballot. 

E. Robert Solomon noted that the TCC ROC ballot will be a two part ballot.  The first part 
will be on the TCC notes, the second on the release of the report as a whole. 

 
 
Item 6, Overview of New Process 
 
NFPA staff reviewed the new code development process that is being implemented by NFPA.  
The current plan is to apply the new process criteria to all documents that enter the Fall-2013 
(and later) revision cycle.   The NFPA Standards Council and Board approved the revised 
procedures in the fall of 2010 outlining the new regulations.   In general terms, NFPA TCs will 
be voting on the revised document -i.e., how the text will look based upon acceptance of the 
input received and acted on in a favorable manner.   TCs will not be voting on rejected input 
items but will still be providing a reason for the rejection.  The new process will also allow those 
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who submit public input during the process to copy and paste text from the appropriate NFPA 
document and to easily modify it using legislative text.   Training, forums and information 
sessions on the new process are expected to be rolled out in the coming months.  
 
 
Item 7, New Business 
 

 A discussion was held on the need to have NFPA 5000 catch up with some of the “new 
construction” provisions that are contained within NFPA 101.  Examples of this are some 
of the newly introduced provisions for healthcare care occupancies concerning corridor 
use.    Three options for dealing with this coordination effort were discussed and a straw 
poll was taken of everyone present on the preferred method to achieve this goal.  The 
results were: 

   
   - Use NFPA extract policy/approach to update the provisions: 4 

- Have NFPA staff look for new construction topics that are not included in NFPA           
5000 but that are included in NFPA 101:  24 

   - Keep status-quo:  0 
 

Robert Solomon will work with editors and staff liaisons to compare and identify subjects 
that need to be in both codes as they pertain to new construction.  This information will 
be provided to the TCs for the next revision cycle.   

 TCC members were asked to think about future agenda items for TCs to consider.  
Several topics are being “Held for Further Study” and will be retained on future agendas.     

 
 
Item 8, Future Meetings and Revision Schedule Update  
 
The ROC ballot will be issued in the coming days.  It is possible that the TCC will be asked to 
review any amendment ballots that arise as a result of the membership action following the 
Annual Technical Meeting in Boston this June.  It is anticipated that the TCC-in conjunction 
with the Life Safety Code TCC-will have a planning meeting in the spring of 2012 to establish 
topics and schedules for processing of the 2015 edition of the code.   
 
 
Item 9, Adjournment 
 
The Chair, Jim Quiter, adjourned the meeting at 4:35 PM. 
 
 
 
Meeting Minutes Prepared by Robert Solomon, P.E. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 



 

 
 

BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL  
CORRELATING COMMITTEE  

 

ROC MEETING AGENDA 
 

January 5, 2011 
WYNDHAM PHOENIX, PHOENIX, AZ 

 
LUNCH TO BE SERVED IN THE MEETING ROOM AT NOON 

 
1. Call to Order.  Call meeting to order by Chair Jim Quiter at 1:00 

p.m. (MT) on Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at the Wyndham Phoenix, 
Phoenix, AZ. 

 
2. Introduction of Members and Guests.  For a current committee 

roster, see page 2.  
 

3. Approval of Minutes. 
 

Approve minutes of the March 30, 2010 Building Code Technical 
Correlating Committee Meeting.  See page 6. 

 
4. Review of Actions to be taken. 

 
5. Release of NFPA 5000 ROC. Review work of technical committees 

and develop needed TCC notes.  For a copy of the draft ROC see page 
14.  [Note: Staff-prepared, draft TCC notes will be distributed by e-
mail prior to the New Year]. 

 
6. Overview of New Process. 

 
7. New Business. 

 
8. Future Meetings and Revision Schedule Update.  

 
9. Adjournment. 
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ATTACHMENT B 



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-3     Log #107  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Bonnie E. Manley, American Iron and Steel Institute / Rep. American Institute of Steel Construction
5000-9

Revise Section 2.3.4 as follows:
American Institute of Steel Construction, One East Wacker Drive, Suite 3100, Chicago, IL

60601-2001.
ANSI/AISC 341, Seismic Provisions for Structural Steel Buildings, 20052010.
ANSI/AISC 360, Specification for Structural Steel Buildings, 20052010.

This comment updates the references to AISC 341 and AISC 360.  Both editions are complete and will
be published by the end of the year.  Summaries of the major changes follow.
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-5a     Log #CC300  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Structures, Construction, and Materials,
5000-75a

Revise text to read as follows:

****Insert Include for 5000_LCC300_R Here****

These revisions reflect changes in the 2010 edition of ASCE-7, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings
and Other Structures, in response to comment 5000-5 (Log #111). The new edition has significant changes in the
following areas:
- The term “Occupancy Category” was replaced with “Risk Category”
-There was a complete re-organization of the wind load chapter into multiple chapters
-New wind load maps that include the importance factor
-New section on Wind Tunnel Procedures
-Changes to the seismic chapters
-Changes to load combinations

Proposal 5000-75a adopted the 2010 edition of ASCE-7. The changes in this committee
comment reflect the updates necessary to correlate these chapters with  ASCE-7 10.

Affirmative: 14
3  Dorio, R.,  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.

1Printed on  1/7/2011



5000_LCC300_Include_Rec  A2011 ROC  1 
 

Revise all extracts from ASCE-7 Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures as follows: 
 
1. Revise Chapter 2 as follows: 
2.3.9 ASCE/SEI 7, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures, 2005 2010 with Supplement 1 
and Supplement 2. 
 
2. Revise Chapter 3 as follows:  
3.3.50 Basic Wind Speed (V). Three-second gust speed at 33 ft (10 m) above the ground in Exposure C (see 
ASCE/SEI 7, Section 6.5.6.326.7.3) as determined in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7, Section 26.5.1 26.5.4. 
[ASCE/SEI 7: 26.2] 
3.3.64 Buildings. Structures, usually enclosed by walls and a roof, constructed to provide support or shelter for 
an intended occupancy. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.109 Component. A part or element of an architectural, electrical,  or mechanical, or structural system. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:11.2] 
3.3.110 Components and Cladding. Elements of the building envelope that do not qualify as part of the main 
wind-force resisting system. [ASCE/SEI 7:6.2 26.2] 
3.3.146.1 Allowable Stress Design. A method of proportioning structural members such that elastically 
computed stresses produced in the members by nominal loads do not exceed specified allowable stresses (also 
called working stress design). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.146.3 Strength Design. A method of proportioning structural members such that the computed forces 
produced in the members by the factored loads do not exceed the member design strength (also called load and 
resistance factor design). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.151 Design Pressure (p). Equivalent static pressure to be used in the determination of wind loads for 
buildings. [ASCE/SEI 7:26.2] 
3.3.202.3 Essential Facilities. Buildings and other structures that are intended to remain operational in the event 
of extreme environmental loading from flood, wind, snow, or earthquakes. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.202.8 Temporary Facilities. Buildings or other structures that are to be in service for a limited time and have 
a limited exposure period for environmental loadings. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.204.1 Importance Factor (I). A factor that accounts for the degree of risk to human life, health, and welfare 
associated with damage to property or loss of use or functionality. hazard to human life and damage to property. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:6.1.2.1] 
3.3.204.1.1 Occupancy Importance Factor (I). A factor assigned to each structure according to its occupancy 
category as prescribed in Table 35.3.1 and ASCE/SEI 7, Table C11.1 1-1. 
3.3.204.2 Load Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual load from the nominal load, for 
uncertainties in the analysis that transforms the load into a load effect, and for the probability that more than one 
extreme load will occur simultaneously. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.204.3 Resistance Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual strength from the nominal 
strength and the manner and consequences of failure (also called strength reduction factor). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.275 Glazing. Glass or transparent or translucent plastic sheet used in windows, doors, skylights, or curtain 
walls. [ASCE/SEI 7: 26.2] 
3.3.357 Limit State. A condition beyond which a structure or member becomes unfit for service and is judged 
either to be no longer useful for its intended function (serviceability limited state) or to be unsafe (strength limit 
state). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.366  Load Effects. Forces and deformations produced in structural members by the applied loads. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.369 Loads. Forces or other actions that result from the weight of all building materials, occupants and their 
possessions, environmental effects, differential movement, and restrained dimensional changes. Permanent 
loads are those loads in which variations over time are rare or of small magnitude. All other loads are variable 
loads. (See also 3.3.414, Nominal Loads.) [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 



5000_LCC300_Include_Rec  A2011 ROC  2 
 

3.3.369.1 Dead Loads. Dead loads consist of the weight of all materials of construction incorporated into the 
building including but not limited to walls, floors, roofs, ceilings, stairways, built-in partitions, finishes, 
cladding and other similarly incorporated architectural and structural items, and fixed service equipment 
including the weight of cranes. [ASCE/SEI 7:3.1.1] 
3.3.369.2 Factored Load. The product of the nominal load and a load factor. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.369.5 Nominal Loads. The magnitudes of the loads specified in ASCE/SEI 7, Sections Chapters 3 through 
31 (dead, live, soil, wind, snow, rain, flood and earthquake). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.427  Occupancy. The purpose for which a building or other structure, or part thereof, is used or intended to 
be used. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.440  Openings. Apertures or holes in the building envelope that allow air to flow through the building 
envelope and which are designed as “open” during design winds as defined by ASCE/SEI 7. [ASCE/SEI 7: 
26.2] 
3.3.599.1 Design Strength. The product of the nominal strength and a resistance factor, �. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.607.11 Other Structures. Structures, other than buildings, for which loads are specified in ASCE/SEI 7. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
3.3.651.3 Cripple Wall. Short stud wall, less than 8 ft (2.4 m) in height, between the foundation and the lowest 
framed floors with studs not less than 14 in. (35 mm) long — also known as a knee wall. Cripple walls can 
occur in both engineered structures and conventional construction. [ASCE/SEI 7:11.2] 
 
3. Revise Section 35.1 as follows: 
35.1.2.4 General Structural Integrity. The requirements for general structural integrity shall be in accordance 
with Section 1.4.1 through 1.4.5 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
 
4. Revise Section 35.2 as follows:  
35.2.2 Allowable Stress Design. A method of proportioning structural members such that elastically computed 
stresses produced in the members by nominal loads do not exceed specified allowable stresses (also called 
working stress design). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.3 Balcony (Exterior). An exterior floor projecting from, and supported by, a structure without additional 
independent supports. [ASCE/SEI 7:4.1] 
35.2.4 Basic Wind Speed (V). Three-second gust speed at 33 ft (10 m) above the ground in Exposure C (see 
ASCE/SEI 7, Section 6.5.6.326.2) as determined in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7, Section 6.5.4. [ASCE/SEI 7: 
26.2] 
35.2.5 Buildings. Structures, usually enclosed by walls and a roof, constructed to provide support or shelter for 
an intended occupancy. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.6 Component. A part or element of an architectural, electrical, or mechanical, or structural system. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:11.2] 
35.2.7 Components and Cladding. Elements of the building envelope that do not qualify as part of the main 
wind-force resisting system. [ASCE/SEI 7: 26.2] 
35.2.11 Design Pressure (p). Equivalent static pressure to be used in the determination of wind loads for 
buildings. [ASCE/SEI 7: 26.2] 
35.2.13.1  Essential Facilities. Buildings and other structures that are intended to remain operational in the event 
of extreme environmental loading from flood, wind, snow, or earthquakes. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.13.2 Temporary Facilities. Buildings or other structures that are to be in service for a limited time and have 
a limited exposure period for environmental loadings. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.14.2 Load Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual load from the nominal load, for 
uncertainties in the analysis that transforms the load into a load effect, and for the probability that more than one 
extreme load will occur simultaneously. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.12 Design Strength. The product of the nominal strength and a resistance factor. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.14.3 Occupancy Importance Factor (I). A factor assigned to each structure according to its occupancy 
category as prescribed in Table 35.3.1 and ASCE/SEI 7, Table C11.1 1-1. 
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35.2.14.4 Resistance Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual strength from the nominal 
strength and the manner and consequences of failure (also called strength reduction factor). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.15 Glazing. Glass or transparent or translucent plastic sheet used in windows, doors, skylights, or curtain 
walls. [ASCE/SEI 7: 26.2] 
35.2.16 Importance Factor (I). A factor that accounts for the degree of risk to human life, health, and welfare 
associated with damage to property or loss of use or functionality. hazard to human life and damage to property. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:6.1.2.1] 
35.2.17  Limit State. A condition beyond which a structure or member becomes unfit for service and is judged 
either to be no longer useful for its intended function (serviceability limit state) or to be unsafe (strength limited 
state). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.18 Load Effects. Forces and deformations produced in structural members by the applied loads. 
[ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.19 Load Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual load from the nominal load, for 
uncertainties in the analysis that transforms the load into a load effect, and for the probability that more than one 
extreme load will occur simultaneously. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.20 Loads. Forces or other actions that result from the weight of all building materials, occupants and their 
possessions, environmental effects, differential movement, and restrained dimensional changes. Permanent 
loads are those loads in which variations over time are rare or of small magnitude. All other loads are variable 
loads. (See also 3.3.362, Nominal Loads.) [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.20.1 Dead Loads. Dead loads consist of the weight of all materials of construction incorporated into the 
building including but not limited to walls, floors, roofs, ceilings, stairways, built-in partitions, finishes, 
cladding and other similarly incorporated architectural and structural items, and fixed service equipment 
including the weight of cranes. [ASCE/SEI 7:3.1.1] 
35.2.20.2  Factored Loads. The product of the nominal load and a load factor. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.20.4 Nominal Loads. The magnitudes of the loads specified in ASCE/SEI 7, Sections Chapters 3 through 
30 22 (dead, live, soil, wind, snow, rain, flood and earthquake). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.22 Occupancy. The purpose for which a building or other structure, or part thereof, is used or intended to 
be used. [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.23 Occupancy Importance Factor (I). A factor assigned to each structure according to its Occupancy 
Category as prescribed in Table 35.3.1 and ASCE/SEI 7, Table C11.1 1-1. 
35.2.24  Openings. Apertures or holes in the building envelope that allow air to flow through the building 
envelope and which are designed as “open” during design winds as defined by ASCE/SEI 7. [ASCE/SEI 7: 
26.2] 
35.2.26 Resistance Factor. A factor that accounts for deviations of the actual strength from the nominal strength 
and the manner and consequences of failure (also called strength reduction factor). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.31 Strength Design. A method of proportioning structural members such that the computed forces 
produced in the members by the factored loads do not exceed the member design strength (also calledload and 
resistance factor design). [ASCE/SEI 7:1.2.1] 
35.2.33.3 Cripple Wall. Short stud wall, less than 8 ft (2.4 m) in height, between the foundation and the lowest 
framed floors with studs not less than 14 in. (355 mm) long — also known as a knee wall. Cripple walls can 
occur in both engineered structures and conventional construction. [ASCE/SEI 7:11.2] 
35.2.9 Deck. An exterior floor supported on at least two opposing sides by an adjacent structure and/or posts, 
piers, or other independent supports. [ASCE/SEI 7:4.1] 
 
5. Revise  Section 35.3 as follows:  
35.3 Building Classification Occupancy Category 
35.3.1 General. For the purposes of determining the loads for use in the structural design thereof, all buildings 
and other structures shall be assigned an occupancy  risk category in accordance with Table 35.3.1. 
 35.3.1.1 Buildings and other structures shall be classified, based on the risk to human life, health, and welfare 
associated with their damage or failure by nature of their occupancy or use, according to Table 35.3.1 for the 
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purposes of applying flood, wind, snow, earthquake, and ice provisions. Each building or other structure shall 
be assigned to the highest applicable risk category or categories. 
~Revise “occupancy category” to “Risk Category” within Table 35.3.1 
35.3.1.1* Minimum design loads for structures shall incorporate the applicable importance factors given in 
ASCE 7 Table 1-5.2. 
A.35.3.1.2 (insert extracted ASCE-7 table 1-5.2) 
35.3.1.2 When this code or other referenced standard specifies an Occupancy Category, the Risk Category shall 
not be taken as lower than the Occupancy Category specified therein. 
35.3.2 Multiple Risk Categories Use. Where buildings or other structures are divided into portions with 
independent structural systems, the classification for each portion shall be permitted to be determined 
independently in accordance with ASCE 7 Section 1.5.2. 
 
6. Revise Section 35.4 as follows: 
35.4.2.3 Snow Load. 
35.4.2.3.1 The ground snow load (pg) shall be indicated. (See Section 35.8.) 
35.4.2.3.2 In areas where the ground snow load (pg) exceeds 10 psf (0.48 kN/m2), the following additional 
information shall also be provided, regardless of whether snow loads govern the design of the roof: 
(1) Flat-roof snow load (pf) 
(2) Snow exposure factor (Ce) 
(3) Snow load importance factor (I) and risk occupancy category 
(4) Thermal factor (Ct) 
 
35.4.2.4 Wind Load. The following information related to wind loads shall be shown (see Section 35.9), 
regardless of whether wind loads govern the lateral design of the building: 
(1) Basic wind speed (mph) 
(2) Wind importance factor (I) and risk occupancy category 
(3) Wind exposure — with wind exposure and applicable wind direction indicated if more than one wind 
exposure is utilized 
(4) Building classification as enclosed, partially enclosed, or open, and protection of openings where required 
(5) Topographic factor (Kzt) 
(6) Wind design pressure (p) to be used for the design of exterior components and cladding not specifically 
designed by the responsible registered design professional — with p for each exposure indicated if more than 
one exposure is utilized 
 
35.4.2.5 Earthquake Design Data. The following information related to seismic design shall be shown (see 
Section 35.10), regardless of whether seismic loads govern the lateral design of the building: 
(1) Mapped maximum considered earthquake spectral response acceleration at short periods (Ss) and at a period 
of 1 second (S1) 
(2) Site class 
(3) Design earthquake spectral response acceleration at short periods (SDS) and at a period of 1 second (SD1) 
(4) Risk occupancy category 
(5) Seismic importance factor (I) 
(6) Seismic design category 
(7) Basic seismic force–resisting system 
(8) Analysis procedure 
 
7. Revise Section 35.6-35.10 as follows: 
A.35.6.1.2 Replace table with Table 4-1 from ASCE 7. 
35.6.5 Handrails, Guardsrails, Grab Bars, and Vehicle Barriers Systems and Fixed Ladders 
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35.6.5.1  All required handrails, guardrails, grab bars, and  vehicle barriers systems, and fixed ladders shall be 
designed and constructed to the structural loading conditions in Section 4.54 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.6.6* Impact Loads. Provisions for the live loads specified in 35.6.2 shall be made in the structural design for 
occupancies and loads that involve vibration and impact forces, as required in Section 4.6 7 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.6.7.1 Reductions in the minimum required design live load, except for roof uniform live loads, shall be 
permitted in accordance with Section 4.87 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.6.7.2  Reductions in the minimum design roof uniform live loads shall be permitted in accordance with 
Section 4.89 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.6.8 Crane Loads. All craneways and supporting construction shall be designed and constructed to comply 
with Section 4.910 in ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.7.3 Rain Loads. Rain loads, where utilized in the combination of loads specified in Section 35.15, shall be 
calculated in accordance with Section Chapter 8 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.7.4  Special-Purpose Roofs. Where occupied for incidental promenade purposes, roofs shall be designed for 
a minimum live load of 60 psf (2.87 kN/m2) and 100 psf (4.79 kN/m2) where designed for roof gardens or 
assembly or educational occupancies. Roofs that have occupancy functions, such as roof gardens, assembly 
occupancies, or other special purposes, shall be permitted to have their uniformly distributed live load reduced 
in accordance with the requirements of Section 4.8.3 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.9.1.3.1  Wind loads on every building or structure shall be determined by the provisions of Section Chapters 
26 of ASCE/SEI 7 
35.9.3* Exposure Category. The appropriate wind exposure category shall be determined for each side of the 
building or structure consistent with the site terrain in accordance with Section 6.5.6 of ASCE/SEI 7  
35.9.4.2*  Buildings and other structures shall be assigned a wind load importance factor (I) in accordance with 
Section 6.5.5 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.9.1.3.2.1 Wind Tunnel Test Limitations.  
(A) Lower Limits on MWFRS.  Base-overturning moments determined from wind tunnel testing shall be 
limited to not less than 80 percent of the design base-overturning moment determined in accordance with 
Section 26.5 of ASCE/SEI 7, unless specific testing is performed that demonstrates it is the aerodynamic 
coefficient of the building, rather than shielding from other structures, that is responsible for the lower values. 
The 80 percent limit shall be permitted to be adjusted by the ratio of the frame load at critical wind directions as 
determined from wind tunnel testing without specific adjacent buildings, but including appropriate upwind 
roughness, to that determined in Section 26.5 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
(B) Lower Limits on Components and Cladding. The design pressures for components and cladding on walls or 
roofs shall be selected as the greater of the wind tunnel test results or 80 percent of the pressure obtained for 
Zone 4 for walls and Zone 1 for roofs as determined in Section 26.5 of ASCE/SEI 7, unless specific testing is 
performed that demonstrates it is the aerodynamic coefficient of the building, rather than shielding from nearby 
structures, that is responsible for the lower values 
35.9.1.3.2.2 The lower limit on pressures for main windforce resisting systems and components and cladding 
determined from wind tunnel testing shall be in accordance with 35.9.1.3.2.2(A) and (B). 
35.9.2 Basic Wind Speed.  
35.9.2.1*  Based on the Risk Factors determined in Section 35.3, the basic wind speed used to calculate the 
wind loads shall be determined in accordance with Section 26.5.1 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
A.35.9.2.1 Insert updated Wind Speed maps from ASCE 7 
35.9.2.2*  Where referenced documents are based on fastest-mile wind speeds, the 3-second gust wind 
velocities of ASCE/SEI 7, Figure 26.5-1, shall be converted to fastest-mile wind velocities (Vfm) using Table 
35.9.2.2 and the following equation: 
where: V 3S = 3-second gust basic wind speed from Figure 26-1 of ASCE/SEI 7.  
A.35.9.2.2 
35.9.3* Exposure Category. The appropriate wind exposure category shall be determined for each side of the 
building or structure consistent with the site terrain in accordance with Section 6.5.6 of ASCE/SEI 7 For each 
wind direction considered, the upwind exposure shall be based on ground surface roughness that is determined 
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from natural topography, vegetation, and constructed facilities shall be in accordance with ASCE 7 Section 
26.7.  
 
A.35.9.3  The information that follows has been extracted verbatim from ASCE/SEI 7, Minimum Design Loads 
for Buildings and Other Structures, Section 6.5.6 Sections 26.7 through 26.7.3, and is reprinted here with the 
permission of ASCE. Information regarding the application of the exposures for the determination of wind loads 
can be found in ASCE/SEI 7. Additional information to assist in the determination of the appropriate exposure 
is contained in the commentary of ASCE/SEI 7. 
     6.5.6 26.7 Exposure. For each wind direction considered, the upwind exposure category shall be based on 
ground surface roughness that is determined from natural topography, vegetation, and constructed facilities. 
     6.5.6.1 26.7.1 Wind Directions and Sectors. For each selected wind direction at which the wind loads are to 
be evaluated, the exposure of the building or structure shall be determined for the two upwind sectors extending 
45 degrees either side of the selected wind direction. The exposures in these two sectors shall be determined in 
accordance with paragraphs Sections 26.7.2  6.5.6.2 and 26.7.3 6.5.6.3 and the exposure whose use would 
resulting in the highest wind loads shall be used to represent the winds from that direction. 
     6.5.6.2  26.7.2 Surface Roughness Categories. A ground surface roughness within each 45 degree sector 
shall be determined for a distance upwind of the site as defined in Section 26.7.3 6.5.6.3 from the categories 
defined below, for the purpose of assigning an exposure category as defined in Section 26.7.3 6.5.6.3. 
   Surface Roughness B: Urban and sub-urban areas, wooded areas or other terrain with numerous closely 
spaced obstructions having the size of single family dwellings or larger. 
   Surface Roughness C: Open terrain with scattered obstructions having heights generally less than 30 ft (9.1 
m). This category includes flat open country, and grasslands. and all water surfaces in hurricane prone regions. 
   Surface Roughness D: Flat, unobstructed areas and water surfaces. outside hurricane prone regions. This 
category includes smooth mud flats, salt flats and unbroken ice. 
     6.5.6.3 26.7.3 Exposure Categories. 
  Exposure B: For buildings with a mean roof height of less than or equal to 30 ft (9.1 m), Exposure B shall 
apply where the ground surface roughness, as defi ned by Surface Roughness B, prevails in the upwind 
direction for a distance greater than 1,500 ft 
(457 m). For buildings with a mean roof height greater than 30 ft (9.1 m), Exposure B shall apply where Surface 
Roughness B prevails in the upwind direction for a distance greater than 2,600 ft (792 m) or 20 times the height 
of the building, whichever is greater.Exposure B shall apply where the ground surface roughness condition, as 
defined by Surface Roughness B, prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 2600 ft. (792 m) or 
twenty times the height of the building, whichever is greater.  
Exception: For buildings whose mean roof height is less than or equal to 30 ft, the upwind distance may be 
reduced to 1500 feet (457 m). 
  Exposure C: Exposure C shall apply for all cases where exposures B or D do not apply. 
  Exposure D: Exposure D shall apply where the ground surface roughness, as defined by Surface Roughness D, 
prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 5000 ft (1524 m) or 20 times the building height, 
whichever is greater. Exposure D 
shall also apply where the ground surface roughness immediately upwind of the site is B or C, and the site is 
within a distance of 600 ft (183 m) or 20 times the building height, whichever is greater, from an Exposure D 
condition as defi ned in the previous sentence. For a site located in the transition zone between exposure 
categories, the category resulting in the largest wind forces shall be used. Exposure D shall extend into 
downwind areas of Surface Roughness B or C for a distance of 600 feet (200 m) or 20 times the height of the 
building, whichever is greater. 
For a site located in the transition zone between exposure categories, the category resulting in the largest wind 
forces shall be used.         
Exception: An intermediate exposure between the above preceding categories is permitted in a transition zone 
provided that it is determined by a rational analysis method defined in the recognized literature. 
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35.9.4 Occupancy Category and Wind Importance Factor. 
35.9.4.1  Buildings and other structures shall be assigned an occupancy risk category in accordance with Table 
35.3.1 to determine the wind load importance factor. 
35.9.4.2*  Buildings and other structures shall be assigned a wind load importance factor (I) in accordance with 
Section 6.5.5 35.3.2 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
A.35.9.4.2  ASCE/SEI 7, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures, Section 6.5.5, is reprinted 
in this section with the permission of ASCE/SEI. In addition, Table A.35.9.4.2 is a verbatim extract of 
ASCE/SEI 7, Table 6-1, and is reprinted here with the permission of ASCE/SEI. 
35.10.2* Importance Factor. Buildings and other structures shall be assigned a seismic importance factor (I) in 
accordance with Table 11.5-1 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
A.35.10.2 
35.10.3 Maximum Considered Earthquake Ground Motions. 
The maximum considered earthquake ground motions shall be as represented by the mapped spectral response 
acceleration at short periods (Ss) and at periods of 1 second (S1) obtained from Figure 22-1 through Figure 22-
148 of ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.15 Load Combinations. 
35.15.1 All buildings and other structures shall be designed using the provisions of Sections 2.1 through 2.4 of 
ASCE/SEI 7. 
35.15.2 Either Section 2.3 or Section 2.4 of ASCE/SEI 7 shall be used exclusively for proportioning elements of 
a particular construction material throughout the structure. 
 
8. Revise Chapter 39, 40 and 41 as follows: 
39.2.10 Flood Load. See ASCE/SEI 7, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures, Section 5.0. 
Chapter 5. 
40.2.3.2 Exceptions. Unless otherwise required by the authority having jurisdiction, the following shall not be 
required to comply with the provisions of this chapter: 
(1) Detached one- and two-family dwellings 
(2) Buildings in Occupancy Risk Category I of Table 35.3.1 
40.2.3.4.1 In addition to the requirements in this chapter, structures assigned to the following wind exposure 
categories shall comply with the quality assurance requirements of 40.2.3.4.2 
(1) Wind Exposure Category B, where the basic wind speed is 120 150 mph (54 67 m/s) or greater 
(2) Wind Exposure Category C and Wind Exposure Category D, where the basic wind speed is 110 140 mph 
(49 63 m/s) or greater 
41.2.3.3  Concrete piles, piers, and caissons supporting structures assigned to Seismic Design Category D 
through Seismic Design Category F shall comply with Section 21.10.4 of ACI 318 if not in conflict with the 
requirements of Chapter 36 of this Code and Section 14.2.7 3 of ASCE/SEI 7, Minimum Design Loads for 
Buildings and Other Structures. 
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5000-9     Log #31  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-18

Review the status of the referenced standard during the ROC meeting and clarify if it is to be added
to Chapter 2.

There is no text shown as to what the follow up action should be-i.e. add the newest version to
Chapter 2 or not.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-12     Log #32  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-19

Review the status of the referenced standard during the ROC meeting and clarify if it is to be added
to Chapter 2.

There is no text shown as to what the follow up action should be-i.e. add the newest version to
Chapter 2 or not.

The committee also approved updating the reference in Chapter 2.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.

2Printed on  1/7/2011
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5000-13     Log #131  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Bonnie E. Manley, American Iron and Steel Institute / Rep. Steel Joist Institute
5000-21

Revise 2.3.32 as follows:
Steel Joist Institute, 1173B London Links Drive, Forest, VA 245513127 Mr. Joe White

Avenue, Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 6760.
SJI CJ, 20062010.
SJI JG, 20052010

2005.
SJI K, 2010.
SJI LH/DLH.

20052010.
2005.

This comment editorially corrects the SJI references to reflect the actual document titles and updates
the document editions to 2010. Major changes to the new editions of the SJI standard specifications include the
following:
· Most significant is the extension of the DLH joist range from maximums of 72” deep

and 144 feet long to maximums of 120” deep and 240 feet long. In conjunction with the increased range, the standard
camber for spans over 100 feet has been reduced and the LH/DLH Load Tables have been converted from a Clearspan
to Span basis. An alternate “load/load” method of specifying longspan joists has been introduced. Changes were also
made with regard to Joist Substitutes and Top Chord Extensions.
· Substantial changes were made to the criteria for the spacing of bridging rows and the design of bridging.

The changes make the criteria more cohesive between K-Series and LH-Series joists.
· A number of changes were made relative to bearing seat and end anchorage conditions —

primarily incremental criteria rather than one standard for all LH/DLH joists due to the broad range. In addition, design
responsibilities are better defined and additional options for masonry bearing conditions are permitted.
· Several design criteria or checks that were already being done but had not been shown in the SPEC

are now included, such as node shear, girder top chord transverse bending, and weld design criteria. Based on SJI
research, new criteria for crimped end angle webs have been applied.
· The Code of Standard Practice is updated with more discussion of the options available

when specifying joists for non-uniform loads.
Several other minor changes and editorial/clarification changes are being finalized. Specifically, SJI is in the process of

receiving Public Review and Canvass Committee reviews and ballots for their standards. They anticipate having a
second public review later this fall and plan on completing the standards in the 4th Quarter of 2010.
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.

The documents are not technically complete for review but are expected to be by the TCC ROC
meeting in January. If these are completed by then, the committee recommends that this comment be accepted.

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.

WILLSE, P.:    Note to the TCC: Please review this at your meeting.

3Printed on  1/7/2011
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-15     Log #33  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-23

Review the definitions from NFPA 88A, 2011 edition (proposed) and make any additional changes
that may be necessary.  In addition, the committee is asked to revise the content of 3.XX.1, .
The reference to Section 5.5 of NFPA 88A should be revised as follows:  Extract text of NFPA 88A, Section 5.5 to
Chapter 30 of NFPA 5000 (such as 30.8.XX) and then revise the definition to refer to this paragraph.

The public proposal refers to the 2010 edition, the committee statement refers to the 2012 edition but
the current schedule shows there will be a 2011 edition of NFPA 88A.  The definition should be revised to refer to the
necessary text in NFPA 5000 as opposed to referring back to NFPA 88A.  This can be accomplished by extracting the
additional text as suggested.

1. Revise definitions to read as follows:
3.3.XX* Parking Structure. A building, structure, or portion thereof used for
the parking, storage, or both, of motor vehicles.[88A, 3.3.2]
A.3.3.xx A parking structure is permitted to be enclosed or open, use ramps, and use mechanical control
push-button-type elevators to transfer vehicles from one floor to another. Motor vehicles are permitted to be parked by
the driver or an attendant or are permitted to be parked mechanically by automated facilities. Where automated-type
parking is provided, the operator of those facilities is permitted either to remain at the entry level or to travel to another
level. Motor fuel is permitted to be dispensed, and motor vehicles are permitted to be serviced in a parking structure in
accordance with NFPA  30A. [80A, A.3.3.2]
3.3.XX.1 Parking Structure, Open.  A parking structure that meets the
requirements of 5.5 of NFPA 88A 30.8.1.3.[88A, 3.3.x]
3.3.XX.2 Parking Structure, Enclosed. Any parking structure that is not an
open parking structure.[88A, 3.3.2.3]
3.3.XX.3 Parking Structure, Ramp Type. A parking structure that utilizes
sloped floors for vertical vehicle circulation. [88A, 3.3.2.5]
3.3.XX.4 Parking Structure, Assisted Mechanical Type. A parking structure
that uses lifts or other mechanical devices to transport vehicles to the floors of
a parking structure, where the vehicles are then parked by a person.[88A, 3.3.2.1]
3.3.XX.5 Parking Structure, Automated Type. A parking structure that uses
computer controlled machines to store and retrieve vehicles, without drivers, in
multi-level storage racks with no floors. [88A, 3.3.2.2]
2. Revise text to read as follows:
30.8.1.3 Special Definition — Open Parking Structure. A parking structure that, at each parking level, has wall openings
open to the atmosphere, for an area of not less than 1.4 ft2 (0.13 m2) for each linear foot (0.3 m) of its exterior
perimeter. Such openings are distributed over 40 percent of the building perimeter or uniformly over two opposing sides.
Interior wall lines and column lines are at least 20 percent open, with openings distributed to provide ventilation.
[88A,2007] Open Parking Structures shall comply with 30.8.1.3.1 through 30.8.1.3.3.
30.8.1.3.1 Each parking level shall have wall openings open to the atmosphere, for an area of not less than 0.4 m2 for
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each linear meter (1.4 ft2 for each linear foot) of its exterior perimeter. [88A, 5.5.1]
30.8.1.3.2 Such openings shall be distributed over 40 percent of the building perimeter or uniformly over two opposing
sides. [88A, 5.5.2]
30.8.1.3.3 Interior wall lines and column lines shall be at least 20 percent open, with openings distributed to provide
ventilation. [88A, 5.5.3]

The revised text responds to the request of the Technical Correlating Committee .  The text
was revised so that the definition of Open Parking Structure references the appropriate section of Chapter 30, not NFPA
88A. The annex note accompanying the definition of Parking Structure was added and extracted from NFPA 88A.  This
was unintentionally omitted from the definitions during the ROP.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-15aab     Log #CC650  BLD-AXM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Assembly Occupancies and Membrane Structures,
5000-150

Add a definition of Nightclub as follows:
An assembly occupancy that both (1) provides entertainment by live performance or recorded music

that generates above normal sound levels, and (2) derives its primary source of revenue during periods of live
performance or recorded music from the sale of beverages of any kind for consumption on the premises or cover
charges.

Food, if served, is considered a secondary attraction.
The subject was raised in ROP Proposal 5000-150 and ROP Proposal 5000-151.

The BLD-AXM assembly committee believes that the definition for Nightclub proposed by this comment includes the
characteristics that were present in The Station nightclub fire without having to address occupant crowding, as crowding
often is a result of the presence of the other characteristics covered by the definition.
The provisions of 16.2.3.2.2 applicable to requiring that the main entrance/exit accommodate 2/3 of the occupant load

and the provisions of 16.3.5.1.1 applicable to sprinklering of nightclub-like assembly venues include "bars with live
entertainment" in their list of properties subject to the requirement. The term "bars with live entertainment" is difficult to
define. The definition of Nightclub proposed by this comment will capture the characteristics intended by the term "bars
with live entertainment" so that "bars with live entertainment" can be dropped from the lists. See Comment 5000-125a
(Log #CC651).

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 6
1  Hayes, W.

CONNER, W.:    Same as for 101.
Basing code requirements on income is poor code.  For this, along with the many reasons articulated by Mr. Humble

and Mr. Wertheimer, I vote negative.  I believe just deleting the "bars with entertainment" makes clear we simply mean
night clubs and I trust ahj's to to understand that.  It was the "bars with entertainment" that prompted the whole
committee action.  People know what night clubs are until you tell them there is a difference between night clubs and
bars with entertainment.
HAYWARD, M.:    My Negative is based on the comments and rationale provided by Mr. Humble and  Mr.

Wertheimer's.   I support their viewpoint.
HUMBLE, J.:  (Humble) Register my vote as negative. The concern I raise is in regard to the specific reference

concerning where a nightclub is deriving its primary source of revenue. I believe this to be inappropriate in this context,
and contrary to the original intent. By placing such a qualifier into the definition it permits gaming to take place where
potentially a third party, namely the federal IRS and even the state department of revenue services, will become
involved to render a final decision as to the application of that portion of the definition.

In this case the determination will be “What constitutes the primary source of revenue?” If we were to take the devils
advocate approach, one could assess that the primary source of revenue may be from the sales of beverages, but
annually one could assess that the “primary” (based on annual sales) sales may have taken place when entertainment
did not occur. I do not believe we should place the AHJ in this potentially compromising position.

I also had difficulty in assessing how the proposed definition would exclude such assembly occupancies as say a
concert hall. The concert hall can have an orchestra play a piece which may be considered above normal sound levels,
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and at the same time also sell beverages which may exceed the total revenues of the price of the tickets for the concert.
This analysis could also apply to a place of worship.

I would further state that in most cases national model codes and standards have abandon the revenue aspect due to its
complexity and potential for a litigious impact to that jurisdiction. I cite for example the renovation and rehabilitation
provisions (e.g. 25% and 50%) which have long disappeared from many national model codes and standards.

Also, looking up the general definition I found the following for reference. Notice that the qualifiers which define such
occupancies do not use revenue as part of the definition.

http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/nightclub
Nightclub: a place of entertainment open at night usually serving food and liquor and providing music and space for
dancing and often having a floor show

http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/nightclub?view=uk
Nightclub: a club that is open from the evening until early morning, having facilities such as a bar and disco or other
entertainment

http://www.answers.com/topic/nightclub
Nightclub: An establishment that stays open late at night and provides food, drink, entertainment, and music for dancing.
Also called nightspot.

http://www.thefreedictionary.com/nightclub
Nightclub: An establishment that stays open late at night and provides food, drink, entertainment, and music for dancing.
Also called nightspot.

Recommendation:
In view of these findings, I would recommend the following for consideration:

3.3.x* Nightclub. An assembly occupancy that (1) provides entertainment by live performance or recorded music that
generates above normal sound levels, (2) that does not have fixed seating throughout, (3) that serves both food and
beverages of any kind for consumption on the premises, and (4) that is open during the evening and/or night hours.
PAULS, J.:    My reason is that, based on the four negative ballot comments already submitted by fellow committee

members, I think the topic should be deferred to the next cycle so that the issues can be resolved better. Definitions are
different from requirements in that, in some ways, they are harder to amend without confusing people regarding scope
of requirements. This is a matter we should try to get right before putting the definition into the standard.
SKALKO, S.:  The definition criteria being offered contains requirements that will be problematic for a building or fire

official to enforce.  One of the first requirements is "above normal sound levels".  What is normal?  I play classic rock
radio music in my kitchen in the morning while eating breakfast.  It sounds normal to me.  My wife however quickly tells
me to turn the sound down or off when she enters the room. To her it is too loud (i.e. above normal).   If sound levels are
one of the criteria for this definition then a decibel rating or some other measurable unit of sound needs to be specified.
It is also unreasonable to place a burden on a code official to review the revenue stream of a business establishment to

determine a code requirement.  This is especially a problem since they must determine if the primary source of revenue
is from the beverage sales and did it occur during the live or recorded music portion of business.
WERTHEIMER, P.:  After repeated requests for substantiation for this change---including up to the day of

voting---nothing has been produced or distributed. Members have been told to accept the assertion that this definition is
workable based on anecdotal examples or parochial viewpoints.  There is no proof that the new definition meets any
community needs or makes the public safer.  The process used to develop this definition and the fact that it was
presented without  substantiation is an embarrassment and undermines NFPA's credibility.  The nightclub definition
should be withdrawn or rejected.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-21     Log #8  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-37

Revise definition to read as follows:
3.3.46.3* Thermal Barrier. A material that limits the average temperature rise of an unexposed surface to not more

than 250°F (139°C) for a specified fire exposure complying with the standard time–temperature curve of NFPA 251,
Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials. A material, product, or assembly
that prevents or delays ignition of an unexposed surface by limiting the temperature rise and by acting as a flame
exposure barrier for a 15-minute time period.
A.3.3.46.3 Thermal Barrier. Finish ratings, as published in the UL Fire Resistance Directory, are one way of determining
thermal barrier. A test method developed in order to assess whether a material, product, or assembly constitutes a
thermal barrier (NFPA 275) requires thermal barriers to meet both a test for fire resistance (which limits temperature rise
on the unexposed side) and for reaction-to-fire (intended to prevent or delay ignition of the material on the unexposed
side). The reaction to fire test can be NFPA 286, FM 4880, UL 1040 or UL 1715.

With the development of NFPA 275 the existing definition of thermal barrier is no longer correct
because thermal barriers both limit the temperature rise and act as a flame exposure barrier, to delay or prevent ignition.
The definition and the proposed annex note have been amended to clarify this. This makes the definition more generic.
For information: thermal barrier is referred to in NFPA 5000 in the following locations: 26.2.3.6.1 (where it applies more

generically than to foam plastic), 37.4.4 (where it applies to MCMs; NFPA 275 applies also to MCMs), 48.3.3 (where it
applies to foam plastics), 48.4.1.3 (where it applies to foam plastics), 48.4.1.8.3 (which refers back to 48.3.3) and 48.4.3
(where it applies to foam plastics).
The technical committee should consider whether the revised definition of thermal barrier applies to section 26.2.3.6.1.

The commenter believes it does.
In view of the TCC comment and the fact that the committee on Fire Protection Features did not see the action of the
committee on Structures, Construction, and Materials, this comment is directed at both committees; they acted on
proposals 5000-36 and 5000-37 respectively.

Revise definition to read as follows:
3.3.46.3* Thermal Barrier. A material, product, or assembly that prevents or delays ignition of an unexposed surface

by limiting the temperature rise and by acting as a flame exposure barrier for a 15-minute time period.
A.3.3.46.3 Thermal Barrier. Finish ratings, as published in the UL Fire Resistance Directory, are one way of

determining thermal barrier. A test method developed in order to assess whether a material, product, or assembly
constitutes a thermal barrier (NFPA 275) requires thermal barriers to meet both a test for fire resistance (which limits
temperature rise on the unexposed side) and for reaction-to-fire (intended to prevent or delay ignition of the material on
the unexposed side). The reaction to fire test can be NFPA 286, FM 4880, UL 1040 or UL 1715.

Section 48.3.3.1.3 (see new language in the ROP) addresses the 15 minute requirement for
thermal barriers. It is not necessary to include this requirement in the definition.

Affirmative: 14  Abstain: 1
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.

GARDNER, M.:    Was unable to attend meeting and am not comfortable voting on this item without having heard
committee discussion.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-24     Log #139  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Glossary of Terms Technical Advisory Committee ,
5000-50a

Extract the same definition of Handling from NFPA 1, Fire Code.
3.3.296 Handling. The deliberate movement of material by any means to a point of storage or use. [400, 3.3.50 1,

2009]
NFPA 1 has the same definition as NFPA 400. This creates consistency within the NFPA Glossary of

Terms project.

Revise definition to read as follows:
3.3.296 Handling. The deliberate movement of material by any means to a point of storage or use. [400, 3.3.50 1,
3.3.131]

NFPA 5000 extracts specific sections of the applicable Code or Standard.  The extract
reference should state the section reference of NFPA 1 for the definition, not the edition date.  The extract should be
updated when newer editions of NFPA 1 are referenced.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:    The NFPA Manual of Style in Section 2.3.10 asks that extract definitions from other documents reference
the source document and year of publication, e.g., in this instance [1, 1009] and not the section as proposed by the
committee.  Reference to NFPA 1 is appropriate the form used by the committee is not in concert with the Manual of
Style.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-24a     Log #CC401  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Building Construction,
5000-56

Revise the definition of Limited Combustible Material and Noncombustible Material as follows:
3.3.391.9* Limited-Combustible (Material). Refers to a building construction material not complying with the definition

of noncombustible material that, in the form in which it is used, has a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb
(8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building
Materials, and includes either of the following: (1) materials having a structural base of noncombustible material, with a
surfacing not exceeding a thickness of  in. (3.2 mm) that has a flame spread index not greater than 50; and (2)
materials, in the form and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of
continued progressive combustion, and of such composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the
material on any plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive
combustion, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of
Building Materials; or UL 723, Standard for Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials. (See 7.1.4.2)
3.3.391.11 Noncombustible Material. A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions

anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or heat.
Materials that are reported as passing ASTM E 136, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube
Furnace at 750 Degrees C, shall be considered noncombustible materials. (See 7.1.4.1)
Revise Section 7.1.4 to include the following:
7.1.4 Terminology. Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include noncombustible.
7.1.4.1 Noncombustible Material. A material that complies with the provisions of 7.1.4.1(1), (2) or (3) shall be

considered a noncombustible material:
(1)* The material, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support

combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or heat
(2) The material is reported as passing ASTM E 136, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical

Tube Furnace at 750 Degrees C
(3) The material is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in accordance with the

test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Tube Furnace with a
Cone-shaped Airflow Stabilizer, at 750 Degrees C
A.7.1.4.1 (1) Examples of such materials are concrete, aluminum, masonry and steel.
7.1.4.2 Limited Combustible Material. A material shall be considered a limited combustible material where all the

conditions of 7.1.4.2.1 and 7.1.4.2.2, and the conditions of either 7.1.4.2.3 or 7.1.4.2.4, are met.
7.1.4.2.1 The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material in accordance with 4.6.10.
7.1.4.2.2 The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141

kJ/kg) where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, .
7.1.4.2.3 The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of

1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84, or ANSI/UL 723,

.
7.1.4.2.4 The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and are of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on
any plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion
when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723
7.1.4.2.5  Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include the term noncombustible.

The committee worked with the fundamentals committee to develop definitions and requirements for
both noncombustible materials and limited combustible materials. The recommended text reflects the text developed by
both committees but relocates it from Chapter 4 to Chapter 7. The text should be included under the scope of this
committee since it originated in NFPA 220 which is within the committee's scope.
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Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

THORNBERRY, R.:    According to my notes from the Committee meeting for the ROC, the Committee also agreed to
add an Annex Note to 7.1.4.1 to read as follows: “Testing in accordance with 7.1.4.1 is not necessarily required for
building materials such as concrete, aluminum, masonry and steel that have traditionally been considered
noncombustible materials”.

This text is very similar to the Annex Note added to Section 4.6.10 of Comment 5000-35 addressed by the NFPA
Fundamentals Technical Committee as a result of the joint Task Group activity between these two Committees.
However, our Committee considered this issue further and decided to revise that Annex Note as indicated above.
Hopefully, this can be resolved by the Technical Correlating Committee.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-24aa     Log #CC553  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-54a

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.5.1 Health Hazard Material. A chemical or substance classified as a toxic, highly toxic, or corrosive material in
accordance with definitions set forth in this Code. [400,  3.3.59.3.1]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:      The publication of NFPA 400, NFPA's new Hazardous Materials Code has resulted in an effort to
coordinate NFPA 1 and 5000 with NFPA 400 as the source document for definitions pertinent to hazardous materials.
The recommendation by staff NOT to refer to NFPA 400, 2010 is based on the reference tags in NFPA 5000 as being
circuitous due to the fact that NFPA 400 has tagged certain of these definitions as being an extract from NFPA 5000.
Tagging the definitions as an extract from NFPA 5000 now appears to be a technical blunder on the part of the NFPA
400 committee as without relinquishing the extract tag the NFPA 5000 committee cannot refer to NFPA 400 as the
source document.  Rather than being circuitous for one edition of the code the committee has accepted the guidance to
wait until after NFPA 400 removes its tag to NFPA 5000 which will presumably occur with the 2013 Edition of NFPA 400.
After this is accomplished the NFPA 5000 can again consider the revision of the extract tag to refer to NFPA 400.   The
process is both unnecessary and cumbersome and imposes a five year delay to avoid what might be viewed as a
circuitous path.   Whether those on the NFPA 5000 committee for the 2015 edition will remember that this step is to be
taken is questionable.  The quality of the result achieved will depend on those with the interest and the memory to do so.

11Printed on  1/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-24ab     Log #CC554  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-54b

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.5.1.1 Physical Hazard Material. A chemical or substance classified as a combustible liquid, explosive,
flammable cryogen, flammable gas, flammable liquid, flammable solid, organic peroxide, oxidizer, oxidizing cryogen,
pyrophoric, unstable reactive), or water-reactive material. [400, 3.3.59.3.2]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-24ad     Log #CC552  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-55b

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.8* Incompatible Material. Materials that, when in contact with each other, have the potential to react in a manner
that generates heat, fumes, gases, or by-products that are hazardous to life or property. [400, 3.3.59.5]
A.3.3.391.8 Incompatible Material. Information on incompatible materials can be found in material safety data sheets
(MSDS) or manufacturers’ product bulletins. [400, A.3.3.59.5]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-26a     Log #CC555  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-58b

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.12 Pyrophoric Material. A chemical with an autoignition temperature in air at or below 130°F (54.4°C). [400,
3.3.59.8]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-26b     Log #CC556  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-59a

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.17.1* Highly Toxic Material. A material that produces a lethal dose or lethal concentration that falls within any of
the following categories: (1) a chemical that has a median lethal dose (LD50) of 50 mg/kg or less of body weight when
administered orally to albino rats weighing between 200 g and 300 g each; (2) a chemical that has a median lethal dose
(LD50) of 200 mg/kg or less of body weight when administered by continuous contact for 24 hours, or less if death
occurs within 24 hours, with the bare skin of albino rabbits weighing between 2 kg and 3 kg each or albino rats weighing
00 g to 300 g each; (3) a chemical that has a median lethal concentration (LC50) in air of 200 parts per million by
volume or less of gas or vapor, or 2 mg/Lor less of mist, fume, or dust, when administered by continuous inhalation for 1
hour, or less if death occurs within 1 hour, to albino rats weighing between 200 g and 300 g each. [400, 3.3.59.9.1]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of
NFPA 400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the
extract references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts
back in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.
Per the ballot comment, the definition is renumbered to make it a subset of “Material” not “Toxic Material”.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-26c     Log #CC558  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-58c

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.17* Toxic Material. A material that produces a lethal dose or a lethal concentration within any of the following
categories: (1) a chemical or substance that has a median lethal dose (LD50) of more than 50 mg/kg but not more than
500 mg/kg of body weight when administered orally to albino rats weighing between 200 g and 300 g each; (2) a
chemical or substance that has a median lethal dose (LD50) of more than 200 mg/kg but not more than 1000 mg/kg of
body weight when administered by continuous contact for 24 hours, or less if death occurs within 24 hours, with the bare
skin of albino rabbits weighing between 2 kg and 3 kg each, or albino rats weighing 200 g to 300 g each; (3) a chemical
or substance that has a median lethal concentration (LC50) in air of more than 200 parts per million but not more than
2000 parts per million by volume of gas or vapor, or more than 2 mg/L but not more than 20 mg/L, of mist, fume, or dust
when administered by continuous inhalation for   1 hour, or less if death occurs within 1 hour, to albino rats weighing
between 200 g and 300 g each. [400, 3.3.59.5]
A.3.3.391.17 Toxic Material. While categorization is basically simple in application, the degree of hazard depends on
many variables that should be carefully considered individually and in combination. Some examples include the
following:
(1) Materials wherein the toxic component or mixtures thereof are inextricably bound and cannot be released so there is
little or no potential for exposure
(2) Nonfriable solid hazardous materials existing in product forms and in the demonstrated absence of inhalable
particles that might not present the same inhalation hazard as the chemical components existing in a friable state
(3) Mixtures of toxic materials with ordinary materials, such as water, that might not warrant classification as toxic.
Any hazard evaluation that is required for the precise categorization of toxic material is required to be performed by
experienced, technically competent persons. [400, A.3.3.59.5]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-26d     Log #CC557  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-59b

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.18* Unstable (Reactive) Material. A material that, in the pure state or as commercially produced, will vigorously
polymerize, decompose or condense, become selfreactive, or otherwise undergo   violent chemical change under
conditions of shock, pressure, or temperature. [400, 3.3.59.10]
A.3.3.391.18 Unstable (Reactive) Material. Unstable (reactive) material is classified as follows:
(1) Class 4 unstable (reactive) materials are those that, in themselves, are readily capable of detonation, explosive
decomposition, or explosive reaction at normal temperatures and pressures and include, among others, materials that
are sensitive to localized thermal or mechanical shock at normal temperatures and pressures.
(2) Class 3 unstable (reactive) materials are those that, in themselves, are capable of detonation, explosive
decomposition, or explosive reaction, but that require a strong initiating source or that must be heated under
confinement before initiation, and include, among others, materials that are sensitive to thermal or mechanical shock at
elevated temperatures and pressures.
(3) Class 2 unstable (reactive) materials are those that readily undergo violent chemical change at elevated
temperatures and pressures and include, among others, materials that exhibit an exotherm at  emperatures less than or
equal to 30°F (-1°C) when tested by differential scanning calorimetry.
(4) Class 1 unstable (reactive) materials are those that, in themselves, are normally stable, but that can become
unstable at elevated temperatures and pressures and include among others, materials that change or decompose on
exposure to air, light, or moisture and that exhibit an exotherm at temperatures greater than 30°F (-1°C), but less than or
equal to 57°F (14°C), when tested by differential scanning calorimetry. [400, A.3.3.59.10]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-26e     Log #CC559  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-59c

Revise text to read as follows:
3.3.391.19* Water-Reactive Material. A material that explodes; violently reacts; produces flammable, toxic, or other
hazardous gases; or evolves enough heat to cause self-ignition or ignition of nearby combustibles upon exposure to
water or moisture. [400, 3.3.50.11]

The 2012 edition of NFPA 5000 will reference the 2010 edition of NFPA 400.  The 2010 edition of NFPA
400 currently extracts this definition from NFPA 5000.  If NFPA 5000 extracts from NFPA 400 for this edition the extract
references will be circuitous.  For this edition, NFPA 5000 will not extract from NFPA 400 but will add the extracts back
in during the next cycle to coordinate with the updates to the next edition of NFPA 400.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

FLUER, L.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-24aa (Log #CC553).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-28     Log #41  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-69

Review the actions taken on Proposals 5000-68b and 5000-69 to address the concern raised in the
negative ballot with regard to other methods that might be used to achieve the performance levels for FRTW and make
sure the subject is coordinated with BLD-SCM.  Delete the reference to NFPA 255

NFPA documents should not limit themselves to unique manufacturing/production process.  NFPA 255
is being withdrawn and should not be cited.

Revise definition of Fire Retardant Treated Wood to comply with the ROP 5000-68b as follows:
- A labeled and listed pressure treated wood

product impregnated with chemical and tested in accordance with NFPA 255, ASTM
E84 or UL723,: having a flame spread index of 25 or less,; and shows no evidence of significant progressive combustion
when the test is continued for an additional 20-minute period; nor does the flame front progress more than 10.5 ft. (3.2
m) beyond the centerline of the burner at any time during the test.

The committee reviewed the TCC comment and agree that the reference to NFPA 255 should
be removed. The committee agrees that the definition should match what was developed in proposal 5000-68b by
BLD-SCM.

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-29     Log #120  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated Wood Products
5000-69

Accept the proposal as written in the Report on Proposals.
The TCC proposal criticizes the action of the committee as limiting the NFPA document to a unique

process and is based on the negative statement to 5000-69.  The substantiation statement clearly outlines the reason
for the proposal.  It was thoroughly discussed during the BLD-BLC committee meeting.  This is a definition. The
requirement for pressure treatment is consistent with other standards; notably the 2006 and 2009 edition of the

.
The definition from the 2009 is shown below:

(emphasis added) lumber and plywood that exhibit reduced
surface-burning characteristics and resist propagation of fire.
There are no products currently in the marketplace nor are any products anticipated to be in the marketplace that are
produced by ”other means during manufacture”.  That may be where the confusion arises.  Until recently the phrase was
open to interpretation.  It has been clarified in Section 2303.2.2 of the 2009 edition of the .

For wood products produced by other means during manufacture, the
treatment shall be an integral part of the manufacturing process of the wood product. The treatment shall provide
permanent protection to all surfaces of the wood product.
The negative voter needs to identify what other “manufacturing processes” he has identified.  One thought is it may be

a coating or paint.  NFPA 5000 is clear in Section 10.3.1.3 that for new construction they can not be used to reduce
flame spread.

See committee statement on 5000-28.

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-30     Log #40  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-68b

Review the actions taken on Proposal 5000-68b and 5000-69 to address the concern raised in the
negative ballot with regard to other methods that might be used to achieve the performance levels for FRTW and make
sure the subject is coordinated with BLD-BLC.

NFPA documents should not limit themselves to unique manufacturing/production process.

See committee statement 5000-28.

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-31     Log #9  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-68b

Reject proposal 5000-68b.
This proposal introduces a proprietary concept that is not appropriate for a code or standard because it

is not related to the performance of the material.  Different methods exist or could be developed to manufacture
fire-retardant-treated wood (FRTW) and they may or may not involve the pressure process.  The issue is whether FRTW
does or does not perform as required: flame spread index no larger than 25, no significant progressive combustion and
no flame spread beyond 12.5 ft.
This proposal also introduces a requirement (that the material must be listed and labeled) which should not be in a
definition but should be in the body of the document. The NFPA Manual of Style does not allow requirements in
definitions.  I agree that FRTW should be listed and labeled but the definition should not state this requirement; the
requirement should be in a section in the body of NFPA 5000.

Retain the text generated by the committee during the ROP stage.
This is to be consistent with the requirements  in NFPA 703.

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-32     Log #10  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-69

Reject proposal 5000-69.
This proposal introduces a proprietary concept that is not appropriate for a code or standard because it

is not related to the performance of the material.  Different methods exist or could be developed to manufacture
fire-retardant-treated wood (FRTW) and they may or may not involve the pressure process.  The issue is whether FRTW
does or does not perform as required: flame spread index no larger than 25, no significant progressive combustion and
no flame spread beyond 12.5 ft.
This proposal also introduces a requirement (that the material must be listed and labeled) which should not be in a
definition but should be in the body of the document. The NFPA Manual of Style does not allow requirements in
definitions.  I agree that FRTW should be listed and labeled but the definition should not state this requirement; the
requirement should be in a section in the body of NFPA 5000.

See action on 5000-28. It is not appropriate to reject the original proposal because of the action
on comment 5000-28.

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-33     Log #93  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated Wood Products
5000-68b

Accept the proposal as written in the Report on Proposals
The TCC proposal criticizes the action of the committee as limiting the NFPA document to a unique

process and is based on the negative statement to 5000-69. The substantiation statement clearly outlines the reason for
the proposal. It was thoroughly discussed during the BLD-BLC committee meeting. This is a definition. The requirement
for pressure treatment is consistent with other standards; notably the 2006 and 2009 edition of the

.
The definition from the 2009 is shown below:

(emphasis added) lumber and plywood that exhibit reduced
surface-burning characteristics and resist propagation of fire.
There are no products currently in the marketplace nor are any products anticipated to be in the marketplace that are

produced by ”other means during manufacture”. That may be where the confusion arises. Until recently the phrase was
open to interpretation. It has been clarified in Section 2303.2.2 of the 2009 edition of the .

For wood products produced by other means during manufacture, the
treatment shall be an integral part of the manufacturing process of the wood product. The treatment shall provide
permanent protection to all surfaces of the wood product.
The negative voter needs to identify what other “manufacturing processes” he has identified. One thought is it may be

a coating or paint. NFPA 5000 is clear in Section 10.3.1.3 that for new construction they can not be used to reduce
flame spread.

See committee statement on 5000-28

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-35     Log #11  BLD-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-71

Revise text to read as follows:
4.5.10 Noncombustible material
4.5.10.1* A material that complies with the requirements of either 4.5.10.2 or 4.5.10.3 shall be considered a

noncombustible material.
4.5.10.2 A material that is reported as passing ASTM E 136,

, shall be considered a noncombustible material.
4.5.10.3 4.5.10.2 A material that is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in

accordance with the test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652,
, shall be considered a noncombustible material.

4.5.10.4 4.5.10.3 Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include noncombustible.
A.4.5.10.1 It is not necessary to conduct tests to both ASTM E 136 and ASTM E 2652.

The revised wording should resolve the concern of James Lathrop and clarify that only one of the tests
needs to be conducted and not both.

Replace the text of 4.6.10 as proposed by the action on ROP Proposal 5000-71 with the following:

A material that complies with any of the following shall be considered a noncombustible material:
(1)*  A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support

combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or heat
(2)  A material that is reported as passing ASTM E 136,

(3)  A material that is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in accordance with
the test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652,

Where the term limited-combustible is used in this , it shall also include the term noncombustible.
The provisions of 4.6.10 do not require inherently noncombustible materials to be tested in order to be

classified as noncombustible materials.
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Examples of such materials include steel, concrete, masonry and glass.

In Chapter 3, further revise the entry for Noncombustible (Material) from that shown in ROP Proposal 5000-58a as
follows:

See 4.6.10. A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the
conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or
heat.

See 4.5.10 for additional information on noncombustible material.
The committee action accomplishes what the submitter requested, but for completeness adds

text from the existing definition and annex guidance to address materials that are inherently noncombustible. It is not the
intent that materials such as steel, concrete, masonry and glass be tested in order to classify them as noncombustible
materials. The text proposed at the ROP stage and that recommended by the submitter failed to address the subject
fully.
With all three subparts of 4.6.10.1 in place, no definition of Noncombustible (Material) is needed in Chapter 3, but a

pointer from 3.3.xx to 4.6.10 is needed to aid the user.

Affirmative: 23  Negative: 1

MANLEY, B.:    While the committee action accurately addresses the agreement reached between BLD-BLC and
BLD-FUN, it does not recognize that BLD-BLC retains jurisdiction over this subject matter.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-38     Log #12  BLD-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-71

Add text to read as follows:
4.5.11* Limited-Combustible Material. A building construction material shall be considered a limited combustible

material if all the conditions in 4.5.11.1, 4.5.11.2 and either the conditions in 4.5.11.3 or those in 4.5.11.4 are met.
4.5.11.1 The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.5.10.
4.5.11.2 The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141

kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials.
4.5.11.3 The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of

1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.
4.5.11.4 The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on any
plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
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combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

The added wording should resolve the concern of Victoria Valentine and create a section in the body
of the code instead of relying on the definition, with requirements in the definition.  This is not new material because it
simply uses the same requirements that are presently used in the code.

Add new 4.6.11 as follows:
A material shall be considered a limited combustible material where all the

conditions of 4.6.11.1 and 4.6.11.2, and the conditions of either 4.6.11.3 or 4.6.11.4 are met.
The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.6.10.
The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141

kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, .
The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of

1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84, or ANSI/UL 723,

.
The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and are of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on
any plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

Where the term is used in this , it shall also include the term .
In Chapter 3, revise the definition of Limited-Combustible (Material) and move the existing annex material to

accompany the new 4.6.11 as follow:
See 4.6.11. Refers to a building construction material not

complying with the definition of noncombustible (see 3.3.160.3) that, in the form in which it is used, has a potential heat
value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259,

, and includes either of the following: (1) materials having a structural base of
noncombustible material, with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of  in. (3.2 mm) that has a flame spread index not
greater than 50; (2) materials, in the form and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor
evidence of continued progressive combustion, and of such composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting
through the material on any plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued
progressive combustion.

Material subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread
index beyond the limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other atmospheric condition is
considered combustible. (See NFPA 259, and NFPA 220,

.) Where the term is used in this , it is also intended
to include the term .

The committee action does what the submitter requested, but performs some editorial
changes for consistency with the Manual of Style. The words "building construction" were deleted from the phrase
"building construction materials" as a limited-combustible might be used for more than building construction purposes.
With the addition of 4.6.11, the errant definition of limited-combustible (i.e, a definition that contains requirements) can
be removed from Chapter 3, but a pointer from Chapter 3 to the new 4.6.11 is needed as an aid to the user. The existing
Chapter 3 annex text is moved to accompany the new 4.6.11 for completeness. The sentence "Where the term

is used in this , it shall also include the term " was taken from the annex text
and moved into the body of the for consistency with the action on Comment 5000-35.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

MANLEY, B.:    While the committee action accurately addresses the agreement reached between BLD-BLC and
BLD-FUN, it does not recognize that BLD-BLC retains jurisdiction over this subject matter.
PITTS, D.:    I AM VOTING NEGATIVE ON NFPA 5000 COMMENTS 5000-38, 5000-39 AND 5000-40 FOR THE

FOLLOWING REASONS:
-It is premature and potentially a step backwards in moving to completely remove a definition for the concept of

‘limited-combustible material’ in lieu of a specified list of mandated performance characteristics. With that, a definition of
the concept needs to be retained, in any case, as follows:

- Refers to a building construction material that, in the form in which it is
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used and under the conditions anticipated, will ignite and burn in a limited fashion in light of it exhibiting or having a
combination of limited potential heat and a low surface flammability or a structural base of non-combustible material with
limited surface
flammability. (See 4.6.15)
- The deletion of any reference in the lead-in text to ‘building construction’ expands the

application of this concept of ‘limited combustible’ to all materials. This expansion was not part of the original Proposal
nor was it included in the Comment, and no technical information was available/submitted to substantiate such a
significant change. With that, the reference to
‘building construction’ needs to be re-inserted in the text in the new 4.6.15.
- In moving away from a conceptual definition to just a prescribed list of performance

characteristics, it is now appropriate to also capture the provisions that have existed within the
Appendix Note, as they are as important as any of the other performance requirements in
ensuring that limited-combustible materials perform as expected. With that, the text of section
4.16.5, including the Appendix note, should be revised to read as follows (NOTE: Reference to
‘building construction’ is reinserted based on previous negative comment):

- A building construction material shall be considered a limited combustible
material where all the conditions of 4.6.15.1, and 4.6.15.2 and 4.6.15.3, and the conditions of either 4.6.15.43 or
4.6.15.54 are met.
4.6.15.1 The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.6.14.
4.6.15.2 The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not

exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential
Heat of Building Materials.
4.6.15.3 The material, in the form in which it is used, is not subject to an increase in

combustibility or flame spread index beyond the limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other
atmospheric condition.
4.6.15.43 The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness

of 1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance
with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials or ANSI/UL 723,
Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials.
4.6.15.54 The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and are of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on
any plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.
4.6.15.65 Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include the term noncombustible .
A.4.6.15 Limited-combustible Mmaterials subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread index beyond the limits

herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other atmospheric condition are considered combustible.
(See NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials, and NFPA 220, Standard on Types of
Building Construction.)

In light of the changes here and elsewhere to possibly delete the definitions of ‘limited-combustible material’ and
‘non-combustible material’, the definition of ‘combustible material’ needs to be revised, as follows:

A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated,
will ignite and burn; a material that and does not otherwise meet the requirements for definition of noncombustible or
limited-combustible materials. (See 4.6.14 and 4.6.15)
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-45a     Log #CC400  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Building Construction,
5000-80a

Revise text to read as follows:

****Insert Include for 5000_LCC400_R Here****

The committee has examined the language in NFPA 90A and have extracted it into NFPA 5000 to be
user friendly for the design of plenums.
The allowance for FRTW to be exposed to the airflow in floor ceiling plenums was retained. The committee notes the
lack of documentation of problems associated with this design and the impact its elimination would have on
construction.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

LITTON, D.:    Whether the Committee agrees with the requirements contained in NFPA 90A regarding having fire
retardant wood exposed to the airflow should not be a factor in the language in this section of NFPA 5000.  Elsewhere in
NFPA 5000 the issue of FRTW as it relates to building construction type is addressed.  NFPA 90A has determined that
FRTW should not be exposed to the airflow in plenums and the responsibility for establishing the requirements exposed
to the airflow is within the jurisdiction of NFPA 90A and is not a building construction type issue.  Furthermore, this
action creates a direct conflict between NFPA 101 and NFPA 5000 in that NFPA 101 adopts by reference the
requirements of NFPA 90A and NFPA 220, neither of which contain this language.  Although language has been
provided in the Substantiation for the Committee Comment, the Committee has not developed an Annex note explaining
why the text extracted from NFPA 90A has been technically changed.  It is also not clear why the permitted use of
FRTW only applies to one type of plenum.  As proposed, the FRTW may be exposed in the plenum but may not be used
to construct the plenum, even though the section address building construction.
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Insert text from NFPA 90A and revise as follows: 
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling Cavity Plenums and Raised Floor Plenums*  Ceiling cavity plenums 
and raised floor plenums shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area 
or return and exhaust air from the occupied area, provided that the require ments of 
NFPA 90A are met.   
 
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity 
plenum, apparatus casing plenum, air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. 
The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum and Chapter 3 of 
this code shows definitions for each type of plenum. 
 
7.2.3.2.14.1 Storage.[90A: 4.3.11.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.1.1  Plenums shall not be used for occupancy or storage. [90A: 4.3.11.1.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.1.2  Accessible abandoned material shall be deemed to be storage and shall not 
be permitted to remain. [90A: 4.3.11.1.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2 Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and 
the underside of the floor or roof above shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the 
occupied area, or return or exhaust air from the occupied area, provided that the 
conditions in  
7.2.3.2.14.2.1 through 7.2.3.2.14.2.7 are met. [90A: 4.3.11.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.1  The integrity of the fire and smoke stopping for penetrations shall be 
maintained. [90A: 4.3.11.2.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.2  Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in air-
handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked “Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-
Handling Fixtures.” 
7.2.3.2.14.2.3  The temperature of air delivered to these plenums shall not exceed 121°C 
(250°F). [90A: 4.3.11.2.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.4  Materials used in the construction of a ceiling plenum shall be 
noncombustible or shall be limited combustible having a maximum smoke developed 
index of 50, except as permitted in 7.2.3.2.14.2.4.1 through 7.2.3.2.14.2.4.3, and shall be 
suitable for continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the 
environmental air in the plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.2.4] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.4.1  Materials used in the construction of a plenum space between the ceiling 
and roof (or floor) of other than the fire-resistive assemblies covered in 5.3.3 shall be 
permitted as specified in 7.2.3.2.14.2.4.2 and 7.2.3.2.14.2.4.3. [90A: 4.3.11.2.4.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.4.2  The ceiling material shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 
and a smoke developed index not greater than 50. All surfaces, including those that 
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would be exposed by cutting through the material in any way, shall meet these 
requirements. [90A: 4.3.11.2.4.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.4.3  The ceiling materials shall be supported by noncombustible material. 
[90A: 4.3.11.2.4.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.5  Where the plenum is a part of a floor-ceiling or roof-ceiling assembly that 
has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, the 
assembly shall meet the requirements of 5.3.3. [90A: 4.3.11.2.5] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6  Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall be 
noncombustible or comply with one of the following. FRTW shall be permitted within a 
ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow. 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.1*  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as 
having a maximum peak optical density of 0.50 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 
or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in 
accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of 
Wires and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces, or shall be installed in metal raceways, 
metal sheathed cable, or totally enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.1] 
 
A.7.2.3.14.2.6.4  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables listed to UL Subject 
2424, Outline of Investigation for Cable Marked Limited Combustible, are considered to 
be suitable for use wherever cables tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard 
Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires and Cables for Use in Air-
Handling Spaces, are required. 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a 
maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, 
and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance 
with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and 
Smoke Characteristics. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum 
peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a 
maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance with 
ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame 
and Smoke Characteristics. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.4  Optical fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a 
maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, 
and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance 
with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Safety Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable 
Raceway. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.4] 
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7.2.3.2.14.2.6.5*  Loudspeakers, recessed lighting fixtures, and other electrical equipment 
with combustible enclosures, including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and 
other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling cavity plenum where listed as 
having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 
2043, Standard for Safety Fire Test for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete 
Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.5] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted 
when complying with the provisions of 4.3.3. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.6] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of this 
section. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.7] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.8  Air ducts complying with 4.3.1.2 and air connectors complying with 
4.3.2 shall be permitted. [90A: 4.3.11.2.6.8] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.6.9  Materials that, in the form in which they are used, have a potential heat 
value not exceeding 8141 kJ/kg (3500 Btu/lb), where tested in accordance with NFPA 
259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials, and include either of 
the following:   

(1) Materials having a structural base of noncombustible material, with a surfacing not 
exceeding a thickness of 3.2 mm ( in.) that has a flame spread index not greater than 50 

(2)  Materials, in the form and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index 
greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion, and of such 
composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on any 
plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued 
progressive combustion, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test 
Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, 
Standard Test Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials. [90A: 
4.3.11.2.6.9] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.2.7  The accessible portion of abandoned materials exposed to airflow shall be 
removed. [90A: 4.3.11.2.7] 
 
 
7.2.3.2.14.3 Apparatus Casing Plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.3.1  A fabricated plenum and apparatus casing shall be permitted to be used for 
supply, return, or exhaust air service. [90A: 4.3.11.3.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.3.2  Fabricated plenum and apparatus casing shall be constructed of materials 
and by methods specified in 4.3.1 and in accordance with the following:   
(1) The casing and plenum construction standards in SMACNA HVAC Duct 

Construction Standards — Metal and Flexible 
(2) ASHRAE Handbook — HVAC Systems and Equipment 
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(3) Subsection 4.3.3 for all air duct coverings, duct lining, acoustical liner/cells, and 
miscellaneous materials [90A: 4.3.11.3.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.3.3  Electrical wires and cables or optical fiber cables, or optical fiber and 
communications raceways shall comply with 4.3.4. [90A: 4.3.11.3.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4 Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.4] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.1  Individual rooms containing an air-handling unit(s) shall gather air from 
various sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling 
unit. [90A: 4.3.11.4.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.2  Duct covering, duct lining, acoustical liner/cells, and miscellaneous 
materials shall comply with 4.3.3. [90A: 4.3.11.4.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.3  Air-handling unit room plenums shall not be used for storage or 
occupancy other  
than during equipment servicing. [90A: 4.3.11.4.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.4  Accessible abandoned materials shall be deemed to be storage and shall 
not be permitted to remain. [90A: 4.3.11.4.4] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.5  Materials used in the construction of an air-handling unit room plenum 
shall be noncombustible or shall be limited combustible having a maximum smoke 
developed index of 50 and shall be suitable for continuous exposure to the temperature 
and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.4.5] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.4.6*  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as 
having a maximum peak optical density of 0.50 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 
or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in 
accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of 
Wires and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces, or shall be installed in metal raceways, 
metal sheathed cable, or totally enclosed nonventilated busway. [90A: 4.3.11.4.6] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5 Raised Floor Plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.5] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.1  The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a 
raised floor shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area, or return or 
exhaust air from or return and exhaust air from the occupied area, provided that the 
conditions in 7.2.3.2.14.5.2 through 7.2.3.2.14.5.8 are met. [90A: 4.3.11.5.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.2  The integrity of the firestopping for penetrations shall be maintained. 
[90A: 4.3.11.5.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.3  The temperature of air delivered to these plenums shall not exceed 121°C 
(250°F). [90A: 4.3.11.5.3] 
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7.2.3.2.14.5.4  Materials used in the construction of a raised floor plenum shall be 
noncombustible or limited combustible materials, shall have a maximum peak smoke 
developed index of 50, and shall be suitable for continuous exposure to the temperature 
and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum. [90A: 4.3.11.5.4] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5  Materials within a raised floor plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply 
with 7.2.3.2.14.5.5.1 through 7.2.3.2.14.5.5.8, as applicable. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.1*  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as 
having a maximum peak optical density of 0.50 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 
or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in 
accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of 
Wires and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces, or shall be installed in metal raceways, 
metal sheathed cable, or totally enclosed nonventilated busway. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.1] 
 
A.7.3.2.14.5.5.1 Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables listed to UL Subject 
2424, Outline of Investigation for Cable Marked Limited Combustible, are considered to 
be suitable for use wherever cables tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard 
Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires and Cables for Use in Air-
Handling Spaces, are required. 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a 
maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, 
and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance 
with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and 
Smoke Characteristics. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum 
peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a 
maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance with 
ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame 
and Smoke Characteristics. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.3] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.4  Optical fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a 
maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, 
and a maximum flame spread distance of 1.5 m (5 ft) or less when tested in accordance 
with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Safety Optical-Fiber and Communication Cable 
Raceway. Cables installed within these raceways shall be listed as plenum cable in 
accordance with the requirements in 7.2.3.2.14.5.5.1. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.4] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.5  Raised floors, intermachine cables, electrical wires, listed plenum 
communication and optical-fiber raceways, and optical-fiber cables in computer/data 
processing rooms where these rooms are designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 
75, Standard for the Protection of Information Technology Equipment, shall be permitted. 
[90A: 4.3.11.5.5.5] 
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7.2.3.2.14.5.5.6  Loudspeakers, recessed lighting fixtures, and other electrical equipment 
with combustible enclosures, including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and 
other discrete products, shall be permitted in the raised floor plenum where listed as 
having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 
2043, Standard for Safety Fire Test for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete 
Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.6] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.7  Air ducts complying with 4.3.1.2 and air connectors complying with 
4.3.2 shall be permitted. [90A: 4.3.11.5.5.7] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.5.8  Materials that, in the form in which they are used, have a potential heat 
value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 
259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials, and include either of 
the following:   
(1) Materials having a structural base of noncombustible material, with a surfacing not 

exceeding a thickness of  in. (3.2 mm) that has a flame spread index not greater than 50 
(2) Materials, in the form and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index 

greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion, and of such 
composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on any 
plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued 
progressive combustion, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test 
Method of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, 
Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials. [90A: 
4.3.11.5.5.8] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.6  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the requirements of 
7.2.3.2.14.5.1. [90A: 4.3.11.5.6] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.7  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted 
when complying with 4.3.3. [90A: 4.3.11.5.7] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.5.8  The accessible portion of abandoned materials exposed to airflow shall be 
removed. [90A: 4.3.11.5.8] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.6 Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums. [90A: 4.3.11.6] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.6.1  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums, except as indicated in 7.2.3.2.14.6.2, 
shall be noncombustible or shall exhibit a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke 
developed index of 50 or less, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test 
Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, 
Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, at the 
maximum thickness intended for use. [90A: 4.3.11.6.1] 
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7.2.3.2.14.6.2  Foam plastic insulation shall not be used as wall or ceiling finish in 
plenums, unless the insulation meets one of the criteria shown in 7.2.3.2.14.6.2.1, 
7.2.3.2.14.6.2.2, or 7.2.3.2.14.6.2.3. [90A: 4.3.11.6.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.6.2.1  The foam plastic insulation material both (a) exhibits a flame spread 
index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less, when tested in accordance 
with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building 
Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials, at the maximum thickness intended for use, and (b) complies with the 
following criteria: (1) flame does not spread to the ceiling during the 40 kW exposure, (2) 
flame does not spread to the outer extremities of the sample, (3) flashover does not occur, 
(4) the peak heat release rate does not exceed 800 kW, and (5) the total smoke release 
does not exceed 1000 m2 (1196 yd2) when tested in accordance with NFPA 286, 
Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of Wall and Ceiling Interior 
Finish to Room Fire Growth (where the testing shall be performed on the finished foam 
plastic assembly related to the actual end-use configuration and on the maximum 
thickness intended for use). [90A: 4.3.11.6.2.1] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.6.2.2  The foam plastic insulation material both (a) is covered by corrosion-
resistant steel having a base metal thickness of not less than 0.0160 in. (0.4 mm) and (b) 
exhibits a flame spread index of 75 or less and a smoke developed index of 450 or less, 
when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning 
Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, Standard Test Method for 
Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, at the maximum thickness 
intended for use. [90A: 4.3.11.2.2] 
 
7.2.3.2.14.6.2.3  The foam plastic insulation material both (a) is separated from the 
plenum by an approved thermal barrier of 12.7 mm (0.5 in.) gypsum wallboard or 
equivalent material that will limit the average temperature rise of the unexposed surface 
to not more than 139°C (250°F) after 15 minutes of fire exposure, complying with the 
standard time-temperature curve of NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire 
Resistance of Building Construction and Materials, and (b) exhibits a flame spread index 
of 75 or less and a smoke developed index of 450 or less when tested in accordance with 
ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building 
Materials, or ANSI/UL 723, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials, at the maximum thickness intended for use. [90A: 4.3.11.2.3] 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-51     Log #94  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated Wood Products
5000-80a

Accept the proposal as written in the Report on Proposals
A conflict certainly exists. It exists with the codes and standards widely used in the US. While 90A is

the NFPA standard it is not the standard most widely used in the US. The language in 7.2.3.2.15.1 merely recognizes a
material that is currently used nationally in plenums. NFPA 90A is out of step with other standards and codes, while this
proposal will put 5000 in sync with what is allowed and is used.

See committee comment 5000-45a (Log #CC400)

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

LITTON, D.:    See reasons for voting Negative on 5000-45a and 5000-50.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-52     Log #17a  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-76

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2) The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b) The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee comment 5000-45a (Log #CC400)

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

LITTON, D.:    If the Committee feels that the requirements for materials exposed to the airflow belong in a section on
building construction type, the action on the Comment should have been Accept.  See reasons for voting Negative on
5000-45a and 5000-50.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-53     Log #17b  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-76

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2) The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b) The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

The committee recognizes that the changes to Chapter 48 were not brought up during the ROP
stage. This change is considered new material. The committee recognizes that this text is conflicting with changes in
Chapter 7 and requests that the TCC review the suggested change to Chapter 48 since it deals with NFPA 90A
requirements. The committee recommends that the entire section 48.4.3 should be removed.

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.
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5000-54     Log #18a  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-77

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a) The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b) The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee comment 5000-45a (Log #CC400)

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

LITTON, D.:    If the Committee feels that the requirements for materials exposed to the airflow belong in a section on
building construction type, the action on the Comment should have been Accept.  See reasons for voting Negative on
5000-45a and 5000-50.
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5000-55     Log #18b  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-77

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a) The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b) The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee statement on 5000-53 (Log #17b).

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.
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5000-56     Log #19a  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-78

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,
air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply
with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or
ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the
existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

The committee rejects the proposed language and defers to the action of the Building
Construction committee to address the technical issues in the proposed text.  None of the proposed language is located
in the sections of the Code for which this committee is responsible.

Affirmative: 21
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5000-57     Log #19b  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-78

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,
air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply
with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or
ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the
existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee statement on 5000-53 (Log #17b).

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-58     Log #20a  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-80a

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a) The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee comment 5000-45a (Log #CC400)

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.

LITTON, D.:    If the Committee feels that the requirements for materials exposed to the airflow belong in a section on
building construction type, the action on the Comment should have been Accept.  See reasons for voting Negative on
5000-45a and 5000-50.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-59     Log #20b  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council
5000-80a

Revise text to read as follows:
7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of

the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,

air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply

with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
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7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a) The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or

ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the

existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

See committee statement on 5000-53 (Log #17b).

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-69     Log #53  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-88

Review the action taken by BLD-BLC on proposal 5000-88.

Proposal 5000-88 considers removal of the story height limits and area criteria from Chapter 7.  No
correlative action was considered as to how the allowable construction types for the occupancy chapters would be
handled (in the__.1.5.1 Section) without such content.

The Mercantile and Business committee reviewed the actions of the Building Construction committee.  No further action
is needed at this time.

It is the committee's understanding that, during their ROC meeting, the Building Construction
committee has voted to retain the height and area table in NFPA 5000.  Chapters 29 through 31, 33 and 34 do not
contain construction requirements that would be affected by the actions of the Building Construction committee.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

ALLISON, T.:    The committee action indicates the Mercantile and Business committee instead of the Industrial,
Storage and Misc. Occupancies committee.

48Printed on  1/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-77     Log #56  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-92

The committee is asked to review the action on this proposal given the final action on Proposal
5000-93 of Reject.

Proposal 5000-93 failed the letter ballot phase of voting thus the reported action is Reject.  The
change in Section 8.2.1.3 is related thus it should be re-evaluated during the comment period.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 14  Negative: 7

CAHANIN, G.:    Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this action.
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1)
KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log#188), 101-93

(Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP 101-165 (Log #229 and
ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR:
I believe the proposed wording to add to the body of code text the “…The fire resistance rating of an element or

assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system…” is leading the code down the slippery slope of
adding more and more “commentary” to code requirements.
As I stated in my negative ballot during the ROP Stage, there are numerous other sections (as an example I noted at
least one dozen referenced test standards in at least 53 sections of the NFPA 101 Code) where we can add similar text
to “clarify” the Code that the test standard the code requirement is based on “…shall not rely on an automatic fire
extinguishing system…”.
I have no issue with using such explanations in the NFPA 101/5000 Handbooks because such types of explanations are
part of a “commentary” of the Code requirements.
However, such type of commentary should not be for only existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section
8.2.1.1, but for the entire Code placed in the Handbooks as commentary for Chapter 2, “Referenced Publications.” At
best, such an explanation could be placed in an Annex Note to Chapter 2 of NFPA 101/5000 to cover the entire use of
the Code, not just to these one sections in each of the Codes.
For all these Public Comments for this code system, as well as for the ROC Proposals and the Proposals/Comments for
the past code cycles on this same issue from most of the same proponents, there has been no justification given that
includes documentation as to fire losses/fire deaths or actual building projects that have been designed in violation of
NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1. Where is the real life problem with this existing NFPA 101 Code Section?
If we reject all these code comments for both the NFPA 101 & NFPA 5000, both codes will now be correlated because
ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 was accepted during the ROP Stage that deleted existing 8.2.1.3. As such, the code text
will be accurate, and staff can add commentary to the Handbooks if they see fit to discuss the relationship between
Marshall Klein’s ROC ballot for NFPA 101/5000 FIR Committee – Page #3 of 6 Pages the text standards referenced in
the Codes vs. compliance with Code requirements that relate to such test standards.
The following were my comments on this issue from the ROP Stage which are still pertinent to my negative votes on
these ROC public comments.
Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1 state that fire resistance of structural
elements and building assemblies meet with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM E119…, UL 263…,
or other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent
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appears to think that if these code proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has somehow “sanctioned”
unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated assemblies. The only codified exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in
Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)(b)] that deals with atrium walls, which
has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s atrium section since the inclusion of the atrium requirements in the 1981 edition of
that Code. Aside from this atrium wall exception, the literal text of Chapter 8 requires compliance with the above noted
test standards, unless approval is obtained from the authority having jurisdiction through use of the “… other approved
test method or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction…” provision under Section 8.2.3.1, or
Section 1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 1.5], or as part of a performance-based option in Chapter
5. Any and all of these potential alternatives are required to be under the review and approval by the local authority
having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR committee. This procedure for alternatives is already permitted under the Code, has
always been permitted under the Code, and according to the proponent of these code proposals, would not change.
This again begs the question under the ROC stage: Why are we adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’t the code
book fat, or heavy, enough without adding more superfluous sections stating the obvious?
It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code users are not sharp enough to realize that
the fire test standards relating to determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler
protection.
The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire
rated building assemblies. The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 1.5) and
Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having jurisdiction. These code proposals add nothing of
substance to the Code except to add confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code official responsible for
enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals believes code officials need additional guidance on
application of certain sections of the Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place for such
explanations.
Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in NFPA 101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test

results for some type of fire resistance measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship between passive
and active fire protection.
Therefore, if this proposed annex note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 is truly needed for proper application of
the Code requirements, should not the same type of annex note be added for the same dubious reason to the following
sections of the NFPA 101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but for brevity I have not listed the NFPA
5000 counterparts)? One only needs to review this annex note and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular
standard as shown below for the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if I had more time I could come up with
numerous other sections in the Code as well.

Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to clarify that the following referenced standards
do not have testing protocol for active fire protection systems:
1. NFPA 251, , 2006 edition: Can
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 8.3.6.6.
2. NFPA 252, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA
101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1).
3. NFPA 253,

, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3.
4. NFPA 255, , 2006 edition. Can add
such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 3.3.99.
5. NFPA 257, , 2007 edition. Can add such annex note
to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2.
6. NFPA 259, , 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to
NFPA 101 Section 3.3.160.2.
7. NFPA 265,

, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.1,
10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5).
8. NFPA 286,
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, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 10.2.4.1(6).

9. NFPA 288,
, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4.

10. NFPA 701, , 2004 edition. Can add
such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1,
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e).
11. NFPA 703, , 2009
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8.
12. ASTM E 84, , 2004. Can add such
annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3),
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1)

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    The comparison of automatic suppression system protected assemblies to that of  prescriptive
fire resistance rating requirements as equivalent performance has not been technically substantiated. Even basic
building construction classification discounts the presence of suppression systems in establishing protected construction
types. Suppression systems allow reductions in fire resistance ratings but not outright substitutions.
It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance

belongs to the proponent of the alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-78     Log #153  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-93

New text to read as follows:
Reconsider.

Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that
the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 14  Negative: 7

CAHANIN, G.:   Mr. Holmes’ and Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not
go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this action.
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1)
KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that

were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1)

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-79     Log #1  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
5000-93

Add new text to read as follows:
etermination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be

independent of automatic fire suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4
or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.

NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are considered nationally recognized methods of determining
fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-
resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.

There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these
types of combined active and passive fire protection systems.

The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval
by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the Code.
Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have
“fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to
represent the inherent resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often
by reducing many other required safety measures as well.
The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected

to a cooling water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact of this code change is to prevent a
manufacturer of products from claiming an inflated fire resistance rating based on the long established recognized fire
resistance test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not restrict anyone from proving that the
addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing water flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.
It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing Standards to incorporate the fire

suppression system as part of the fire resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly.  It would not be
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using a cooling flow, since a fire resistive
assembly is usually required by the Code in order to provide a an inherent passive level of fire protection that is
expected to provide a required level of fire protection if if sprinkler protection were to become disabled, impaired, or
diminished.  The notion of multiple safeguards and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes.  It has long been
a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy shall be such that reliance for
safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in case
any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system failure.
The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the

required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction
that would pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour
standardized fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been
to have an assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all
by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for
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such occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with
each other.

8.2.1.1*The fire resistance ratings of structural elements and building assemblies shall be determined...
A.8.2.1.1 See A.8.2.1.3
8.2.1.3* The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA

251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection extinguishing system.,
unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.5 or as part of a performance-based option in
accordance with Chapter 5. have been found to yield equivalent test results.
A.8.2 A.8.2.1.3 NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials,

ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, and ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods
for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally recognized methods of determining fire
resistance ratings and have been found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these
fire-resistance test standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing structural elements and building assemblies with the addition of and in conjunction with automatic
fire suppression systems or water sprays. Alternative protection methods evaluated in accordance with Section 1.4, or
as a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5 may be considered.

The committee has carefully reviewed the various proposals and comments on this issue as
well as the negative votes from committee members relating to this concept and has revised section 8.2.1.1 and 8.2.1.3
based on the concerns presented by the submitter and the committee.  The committee agrees on the technical issue
presented in this series of proposals and comments. The action of the committee has adequately addressed the
concerns of the submitter and the committee in the proposed language as shown in the meeting action field.  This
language correlates with the action taken on NFPA 101.

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 8

CAHANIN, G.:    Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiations are correct and this change should not go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with the content of this section.
DEVLIN, J.:  Similar code changes have been proposed and commented upon during the code development cycles for

the 2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of this standard.  In each case, the technical committee rejected these code change
proposals and comments on the basis that the proponent/commenter did not provided a technical basis/justification as
to why such an alternative could not achieve the performance objectives of the code.  Again, no technical justification
has been provided with this comment.  Accepting the proposed language would prohibit the use of a water spray
system, or any other type of system that could be construed by the authority having jurisdiction as a "fire extinguishing
system" without providing technical justification as to why such a system specifically designed to protect a structural
element or assembly does not or could not meet the code performance intent.  This would be in direct conflict with
Section 1.4 Equivalency.
GERDES, R.:    I continue to disagree on this issue.  The body of the code will not recognize some existing or future

listed assemblies.  The Annex note helps but places a proponent in the position of having to spend time to gain
acceptance of a tested assembly.
HOLMES, W.:    The proposed Annex Note A.8.2.3.1.1 makes an incorrect statement about the equivalency of test

results of fire resistance tests.  The statement is not supported by facts and should not be included in the document.
HUMBLE, J.:   Register my vote as negative on Comments 5000-79 (Log #1), and on 5000-77 (Log #56), 5000-78 (Log

#153), and 5000-80 (Log #154).
Circumvents Due Process in Chapter 1:

Chapter one was clearly established as the scoping provisions to oversee and address situations that the AHJ would
consider outside of the provisions of the code. By installing language which prohibits this action circumvents that option
for the AHJ, and restricts options for the user as provided under related provisions in Chapter 1 which specifically states,
in part, the following:

“1.5.3.1 ….the authority having jurisdiction shall be authorized to require tests showing proof of equivalency….”
“1.5.3.3 Tests shall be conducted as specified in this Code, ….”
As a result, since the proposed committee action is explicit, the performance option for demonstrating equivalency is

no longer available.
Adds Qualifier to Test Standard:

Modifying ASTM E119, UL 263 and NFPA 251 in this manner is not appropriate. If there is an issue with each of the
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standards then the proper forum is the standards development process and not the NFPA code development process.
To date no substantive information has been provided to this committee to demonstrate that this option has been taken
to all the fire endurance standards consensus committees for consideration. This lack of substantive information
suggests that there is no issue with the fire endurance standards, and further supports disapproval of the item.

History:
I would remind the BLD-FIR that since the original proposal (in 2005, ROC 5000-392 (Log #579)) was received that we

have been discussing primarily concepts and interpretations. The only evidence received was a test result from one (1)
appeal to the State of Connecticut  -Office of State Fire Marshal. No other evidence has been submitted indicating that
there was a wholesale issue in the field. In view of that lack of evidence I must question the validity of both the original
modification and this proposed committee action.

KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that
were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    The proposed code and annex text is not needed for the proper application of code requirements, creates

possible confusion and could result in automatic sprinkler systems not being allowed at all - even under Section 1.5 or
Chapter 5.

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
STASHAK, C.: AHJ's are presented with this scenario frequently, designers feel that because the atrium language

permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other
areas of buildings.  This language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing
information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
Additional comment on affirmative subsequent to the circulation of ballots follows:
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal

is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include sprinkler protection in its “fire-rating” as permitted in
Section 1.5 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.5 or Chapter 5 presented by this language. This
language is not preventing any existing listing that may include sprinklers from being used. All this language is doing is
making sure the AHJ or the code user understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire
protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed
to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the

correct decision and will improve the code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-80     Log #154  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-94

New text to read as follows:
Reconsider.

Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that
the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 8

CAHANIN, G.:   Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not
go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this new section.
DEVLIN, J.:  See reason in response to action on Comment 5000-80 (Log #154).
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1).
KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that

were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1).

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-82     Log #151  BLD-BLC

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-96

New text to read as follows:
Reconsider
8.4.4.x Fire Barrier Continuity – Single fire areas above or below stories penetrated by convenience openings on the

adjacent floor that are common to opposite sides of fire barriers shall be enclosed with construction having a fire
resistance rating at least equal to that of the fire barrier.

The proposal has been restated for clarity. The intent remains the same. If the conditions shown in the
ROP artwork are not permitted because the penetrated floor is a fire barrier, then the penetrating openings are not
permitted at all. If the penetrated floor is not a fire barrier, then the fire barrier is in violation because it is not continuous
to another barrier or outside wall. Neither condition is addressed by 8.12.4.

The revision of the section fails to provide clarity. The intent remains unclear.

Affirmative: 21
2  Backstrom, R.,  Rao, C.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-94     Log #68  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-97a

Reconsider the action on this proposal to determine if latching is required or not.  Section 8.11.4.2
(3) appears to not require the latching hardware but implies that the occupancy chapters can offer a different option.
The Occupancy Chapter TCs should review their chapter provisions applicable to smoke barriers and, if it is the TC’s
desire, revise text so as to specifically require latching in the appropriate locations.

The occupancy chapters might need to be correlated with the change made to 8.11.4.2(3).

Revise text to read as follows:
8.11.4.3 Latching hardware shall not be required on doors in smoke barriers where so indicated unless specifically

exempted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34.
Per the request of the Technical Correlating Committee, this committee has  reconsidered

Proposal 5000-97a.  The action taken by the committee clarifies the language for latching of smoke barrier doors and
makes the language consistent with the requirements for NFPA 101 (101-177c). The language does not require latching
hardware on smoke barrier doors unless the occupancy chapters specifically require it.

Affirmative: 21

GERDES, R.:    While this will be consistent with NFPA 101 action I think the original language requiring the occupancy
committees to opt in may be a better way to handle the situation.
HUMBLE, J.:    Voting affirmative with comment. The committee action has resulted in a sentence that is poorly

worded. I specifically cite the portion of the sentence which reads "...where unless specifically exempted...." As an
alternative, I would recommend a grammatical, but not a technical, change where the provision would read as follows:
"8.11.4.3 Latching hardware shall be required on doors in smoke barriers when so indicated in Chapters 15 through 31,
33 and 34."
KLEIN, M.: In the Comment the new wording for Section 8.11.4.3 should also delete the word “…where…” to read

properly as follows: “Latching hardware shall be not required on doors in smoke barriers where so indicated unless
specifically exempted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34.” The Committee Statement states
of what the Public Comment is doing. The revised Committee Statement wording should delete the words “… does
not…” in  the last sentence to say:
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-95     Log #113  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
5000-98

Revise text to read as follows:

The provisions of 8.11.5 shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect
through-penetrations and membrane penetrations of smoke barriers.

Penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material capable of restricting the transfer of smoke.

Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by the requirements of Chapters 11
through 43, penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.

Where a smoke barrier is also constructed as a fire barrier, the penetrations shall be protected in
accordance with the requirements of 8.3.5 to limit the spread of fire for a time period equal to the fire resistance rating of
the assembly and 8.8 to restrict the transfer of smoke, unless the requirements of 8.11.5 are met.

Where sprinklers penetrate a single membrane of a fire resistance–rated assembly in buildings equipped
throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, noncombustible escutcheon plates shall be permitted,
provided that the space around each sprinkler penetration does not exceed 1/2 in. (13 mm), measured between the
edge of the membrane and the sprinkler.

Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall be securely set in
the smoke barrier, and the space between the item and the sleeve shall be filled with a material capable of restricting
the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.11.5.2 or 8.11.5.3.

Where designs take transmission of vibrations into consideration, any vibration isolation shall meet one of
the following conditions:
(1) It shall be provided on either side of the smoke barrier.
(2) It shall be designed for the specific purpose.

Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Building Construction and Life Safety Code already recognizes that there
are instances in Chapters 11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is
identifying a performance level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

: This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke
leakage through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reason, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration where leakage rated doors are also required.  In these cases, this
proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative
requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach
is also used in other Building Codes.
Another Committee comment related to the fact that the previous proposal was not limited to new buildings.  Since

NFPA 5000 predominantly applies to new construction, this should not be a concern.  However, the revised version of
the proposal does differentiate this by referring to the occupancy Chapters to trigger the new requirement.  In this way,
the requirements would apply to either new or existing buildings as applicable, depending upon the decision of the
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Committee’s in the individual occupancy chapters.

Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by the another section of the Code,
penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate electrical,
mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.
3. Accept all other changes as submitted.

The issue of quantifying maximum smoke barrier leakage has been presented to the committee
for several cycles.  The committee has put a lot of time discussing the concept and has come to an agreement with
adding the language to limit the application of this requirement only to doors in smoke barriers that are required to be
smoke leakage rated by another section of the Code.  The submitter's proposed text pointed only to the occupancy
chapters to require doors to be smoke leakage rated, but the appropriate language should direct users to any other
section of the Code.  For example, new doors in horizontal exits are required to be smoke leakage rated and this
requirement falls in Chapter 11.

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 7  Abstain: 1

CAHANIN, G.:  See comment on SAF-FIR 101-111: There is not a technical substantiation that points to failures of
smoke barriers using standard construction materials.  This change would require the use of a proprietary product that
creates a 'system' or materials that are tested according to UL 1479 for air leakage. Currently smoke barrier walls can
be sealed with the common material for that wall such as mortar for a CMU assembly or gypsum mud for a gypsum wall.
This change would not allow the ready use of such systems.  The testing of the smoke barrier after construction is
complete is not substantiated by any data that finds current smoke barriers are failing and adds unnecessary cost to
construction.  Testing of smoke doors is justified since these elements are in openings that are designed to allow
passage through the barrier and sealing is important.
I amend my Negative vote substantiation to include: Smoke doors for some applications are allowed to have the lab or

listing test performed with an artificial bottom seal. Upon installation these doors will exhibit a greater leakage rate than
in lab testing and contribute to the failure of an entire wall or room. If in the absence of direction in this change the AHJ
required or denied the taping of the undercut of installed doors then we would face the potential of cosmetically
damaging the new door or failing the test within days of the issuance of a final CO for a building or space. This change
is not justified, is not well written, and will only cause  confusion and inconsistent application if approved.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with leakage measurements as currently proposed.
DEVLIN, J.:  Numerous proposals similar to this one have been submitted during the code development cycle for the

2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of this standard.  In each case, the technical committee has rejected these proposals on
the fundamental basis that specifying the maximum acceptable leakage rate for through-penetrations of smoke barrier is
difficult to enforce, overly burdensome to building owners and operators, and is without justification.  Smoke barriers
have long been required by this code and other building codes and standards and there is no data to indicate that these
barriers are not meeting their intended performance of maintaining tenable conditions on the safe side of the barrier in a
fire condition.  Cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes – through-penetrations – are different from doors.  Doors are dynamic
and thus a nominally small annual space is required between the door and its frame and floor below to properly operate.
Measuring the leakage around the door via the nominal annular space is important to ensure the proper manufacturing
tolerance is met and smoke migration is limited.  Through-penetrations are different from doors in that they are static
and when properly protected with a through-penetration smoke and/or fire stop system they will inhibit smoke will inhibit
smoke passage.  Applying this proposed leakage rate criteria to through-penetrations is unnecessary and inappropriate.
GERDES, R.:    I continue to disagree with the concept that air leakage must be measured to the degree proposed.

While we have the technology I do not think it is necessary.  We have not had a problem with existing smoke barriers
over the past several decades.  Enforcement of the requirement may be a nightmare.
HOLMES, W.:    Neither the Substantiation nor the Committee Statement provide any information to support that there

is any safety significance related to or technical justification for a total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm of air leakage
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through any 100 sq. ft. of wall or floor area at 30 inches of water column.    There is no evidence that a total cumulative
leakage rate of less than 50 cfm per 100 sq. ft. will provide for a safe environment or that a total cumulative leakage rate
of greater than 50 cfm per  100 sq. ft. will create an unsafe environment.  There is no justification offered to support why
designers, constructors, or building owners should be required to document total cumulative leakage rates or how the
safety of occupants would be enhanced by this requirement.
KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    Concur with negative vote comments.
KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 101-111 (Log #114) SAF-FIR and 5000-95 (Log #113) BLD-FIR:
This new requirement to require specific smoke leakage rates for smoke barrier penetrations that previously only

required to “…limit the spread of fire…” and “…to restrict the transfer of smoke…” requires testing in accordance with UL
1784. Does this mean that such be done in the field, or does it only mean that such penetrations be in
accordance with UL 1784 to meet the leakage rates proposed under 8.5.6.3 (NFPA 101) or 8.11.5.3 (NFPA 5000). As
written the wording can, and will, be interpreted as requiring field leakage testing of each penetration in smoke barriers
that are, or were, required to be smoke leakage-rated by another section of Code. This field testing is very expensive
and not justified. No fire loss or life loss data has been provided to justify such an additional requirement to provide such
field testing for leakage. In addition, for existing installations there are no exceptions to this new requirement so we have
added an additional expense to existing buildings with no adequate justification that there is any life safety or fire loss
problem with such existing installations.

KOFFEL, W.:  In accordance with the policy of the Standards Council, I have abstained from voting on this item.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-101     Log #169  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-100c

Deleted Text
Reconsider to Reject.
Any convenience stairway connecting more than two stories

Escalator openings are understood to be sized for escalators while convenience stairs could
legitimately be placed in much larger convenience openings. The language of 8.12.4 does not permit convenience stairs
connecting more than two stories.

Revise the committee action on Proposal 5000-100c so as to move the new allowance (for an open, non-egress stair to
be protected by draft curtains and closely spaced sprinklers) to become a freestanding paragraph not tied to the
provision for escalators as follows:
8.12.4.2 Where permitted by Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, unenclosed vertical openings created by

convenience stairways shall be permitted as follows:
(1) The convenience stair openings shall not serve as required means of egress
(2) The requirement of 8.12.4.2 shall not apply to stairs in large open areas, such as  atriums and enclosed shopping

malls.
(3) The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance

with Section 55.3
(4) The convenience stair openings shall be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of

vertical openings in NFPA 13,
The addition of this requirement to the new 8.12.4.2 correlates with the new language added

to NFPA 101 by the Detention and Correctional Committee in Proposal 101-191b (Log #CP712) with the addition of (2)
made by the Fire Protection Features committee.  This change addresses the concerns of the submitter that stairs may
be used in a large atrium with limited protection.
The committee is in agreement with the substantiation from Proposal 101-191b.  In summary, the user should not have

to read through numerous paragraphs related to escalators to find the new allowance to protect convenience stairs by
the closely-spaced sprinklers as currently permitted for escalator openings.
A convenience opening connecting only two floors should not be denied use of the closely-spaced sprinkler form of

protection that is to be offered to convenience stairways connecting more than two floors. So, it is better to refer to
convenience stairways without the limitation that such stairway must serve more than two floors.
The allowance proposed is new and should be of the format “where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43” as not all

occupancy chapters might want to permit its use. The occupancy chapter technical committee should decide if the new
allowance is appropriate.

Affirmative: 21
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-118     Log #125a  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration
5000-141

Portions of Table 11.3.1.2 not shown remain unchanged
Business Use (other than below) 150 (ft2 per person) 13.9 (m2 per person)
Concentrated usef – 100 (ft2 per person) 9.3 (m2 per person)

f For example, telephone call centers
Several Technical Committee members raised a concern that revising the occupant load factor for

business occupancies from 100 ft2 per person to 150 ft2 per person has not take into consideration non-typical
commercial office building work settings such as “concentrated use” call centers. Therefore, I have attempted to address
this concern by including a separate condition for determining the occupant load factor for non-typical commercial office
building work settings (i.e., “concentrated use”) that will remain at 100 ft2 per person. The term “concentrated use” has
been taken from the assembly use occupancy.

The committee has reconsidered the data that was provided in proposal 5000-141 as well as
the negative comments received from committee members. The committee is in agreement that the data is not
adequate for changing the current occupant load factor from 100 sq. ft. per person to 150 sq. ft. per person for business
occupancies.
In addition, no definitions were provided for the definitions of 'concentrated use'.  While there may be a concern for

business occupancies with a higher density of occupants, the term 'concentrated use' cannot be enforced without a
definition or additional guidance.
The first statement of the submitter's substantiation is correct.  The report that was provided in the ROP was limited

and did not provide data for 'concentrated' or 'high density' that would properly justify changing the occupant load factor
from a higher density occupant load factor to a lower density one.  The second statement of the substantiation is not
valid for all requirements listed by the submitter.  All of the items listed by the submitter are not dependent on the
occupant load and therefore, would not be affected by a change in occupant load factor.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 1  Abstain: 2
1  Bedell, M.

SCHULTZ, T.:    The data submitted to support the occupant load factor change consisted not only of a 1996 study of
23 office buildings with 55 samples (floors evaluated), but also the description and summary of 6 previous studies.  The
overall conclusion of these studies is that an occupant load factor in excess of 100 square feet is appropriate.  In fact,
the proposed 150 square feet per person occupant load factor is conservative according to most of the studies.

Although a definition for "concentrated use" is not provided for the 100 square feet per occupant load factor, this is no
different than the use of the term for determining Assembly occupancy occupant load factors.  It is somewhat subjective,
but allows the designer or AHJ to determine when the more concentrated use is appropriate.

AABY, M.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-17 (Log #34).
DAWE, N.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-17 (Log #34).

BELLAMY, T.:    The final paragraph of the Committee Statement pertained to the Comment 5000-121 from Ignatius
Kapalczynski and should not have been included here.  This should be removed as an editorial correction.
FRABLE, D.:    See my comment on 5000-120.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-119     Log #125b  BLD-MEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration
5000-141

Portions of Table 11.3.1.2 not shown remain unchanged
Business Use (other than below) 150 (ft2 per person) 13.9 (m2 per person)
Concentrated usef – 100 (ft2 per person) 9.3 (m2 per person)

f For example, telephone call centers
Several Technical Committee members raised a concern that revising the occupant load factor for

business occupancies from 100 ft2 per person to 150 ft2 per person has not take into consideration non-typical
commercial office building work settings such as “concentrated use” call centers. Therefore, I have attempted to address
this concern by including a separate condition for determining the occupant load factor for non-typical commercial office
building work settings (i.e., “concentrated use”) that will remain at 100 ft2 per person. The term “concentrated use” has
been taken from the assembly use occupancy.

No further action required by BLD-MEA.
The BLD-MEA committee defers to the action of the SAF-MER committee just as it did at the

ROP stage.

Affirmative: 23  Abstain: 1
3  McMahon, C.,  Stoll, T.,  Tapper, P.

ORLOWSKI, S.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-108 (Log #CC1).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-127a     Log #CC656  BLD-AXM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Assembly Occupancies and Membrane Structures,
5000-23b

Revise so as to delete the word "portal" in two places as follows:
Where smoke-protected assembly seating conforms to the requirements of 16.4.2, the travel distance from

each seat to the nearest entrance to an egress vomitory portal or egress concourse shall not exceed 400 ft (122 m).
Where smoke-protected assembly seating conforms to the requirements of 16.4.2, the travel distance from

the entrance to a vomitory portal or from an egress concourse to an approved egress stair, ramp, or walk at the building
exterior shall not exceed 200 ft (61 m)

The proper term is vomitory and not vomitory portal. The change is consistent with the definition of
"vomitory" being added by Comment 5000-15aaa (Log #CC652).

Affirmative: 28
1  Hayes, W.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-136     Log #78  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-164

The committee is asked to review the recommendation in this proposal once the 2009 edition of
ANSI/ICC A117.1 is available.

The potential need to reference ICC/ANSI A117.1 in Chapter 12 or Chapter 22, as it applies to certain
dwelling units is within the purview of NFPA 5000.
Further, staff is requested to submit this proposal to the NFPA DARAC as part of their agenda package for their June

2010 meeting

See Committee action and statement on 5000-140a

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-140     Log #105  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Jake Pauls, Jake Pauls Consulting Services
5000-165

Procedurally, it would be ideal if proposal 5000-165 were Accepted in Principle at the ROC stage,
as at the ROP stage.  This, or something equivalent, is the recommendation of this comment.

Complicating the Technical Committee’s continued Approval in Principle of this proposal is the fact
that, at the time of this Comment submission, ICC has not yet declared the new edition of the ICC/ANSI A117.1 as
approved by ANSI and published although responsible ICC staff reported to the A117 Committee, on August 9: “At this
point we have to wait until the end of August (to complete some procedural items) but I do hope to be sending the
standard to ANSI by the end of the month.  I will keep you all posted once I actually submit the standard to ANSI.  I am
hoping to have the standard printed and available by mid November or early December.”
Among options for approval of Proposal 5000-165 within this cycle are approval at the TCC ROC meeting based on

public availability of the ICC/ANSI A117.1-2010 standard, a successful NITMAM in June 2011, and a successful appeal
to the Standards Council.  Thus I ask that the BLD-BSY Technical Committee act in a fashion that sustains its
unanimous affirmative vote to accept Proposal 5000-165 in principle based on publication of the standard in time for this
cycle of NFPA 5000.
There is even more reason now to accept the proposal than there was in late 2009.  The American Public Health

Association’s policy 2009-13, in the late stages of adoption when Proposal 5000-165 was submitted, was formally
adopted in November 2009 and is now published with the relevant recommendation as follows: “4. ICC and NFPA, in
developing model codes and standards, should use generally a ‘universal design’ or inclusive design philosophy, which
maximizes safety and usability for the largest range of people, including elderly people or those of any age with
disabilities. This includes scoping—for all new homes (subject to some very limited exemptions)—of ICC/ANSI
A117.1-2009 requirements for ‘visitable dwelling units,’. . . .”  Proposal 5000-165 includes only limited exceptions,
consistent with current NFPA 5000 language.
In 2009, the acting US Surgeon General recommended visitable housing based on public health benefits.  The large

system for setting priorities for public health, Healthy People 2020, continues to include an objective that includes
visitability, i.e., “DSC HP2020–7: Reduce the proportion of people with disabilities reporting environmental barriers to
participating in home, school, work, or community activities.”  A very detailed comment by Eleanor Smith of
ConcreteChange on this objective, and the need to specify visitability, is found at:
healthypeople.gov/hp2020/Objectives/ViewObjective.aspx?Id=451&TopicArea=Disability+and+Secondary+Conditions&
Objective=DSC+HP2020–7&TopicAreaId=17.  Quoted from this website are the following reasons to consider visitability
(“basic access”) as an important public health strategy.
“Major ill health consequences result from continuing to consider basic access in house construction as strictly a private
and market issue, rather than acknowledging it as a public and policy issue. Ill health effects may include the following:
---Increased falls because there are steps at all entrances
---Increased falls because narrow bathroom doors force people using walkers to move sideways through the door;
cause some wheelchair users to employ unsafe means of passage such as transferring to a desk chair on casters,
crawling on the floor, etc.
Falls are the leading cause of injury, death, and emergency department visits for people over age 65.
---Decreased ability to exit the house in case of fire or other emergencies.
---Increased bladder and kidney problems. Inability to pass through bathroom door in one’s own home or in homes
visited results in chronic self-limiting of liquids, too many hours of retaining urine, and other unhealthy practices.
---Diminished health of caregivers. Many studies have established that family members who are highly involved in the
care of a person with a disability have poorer health and higher mortality than control groups of non-caregivers. Having
to lift people in and out of the house because of entry steps, or find neighbors or others to do so, and having to carry
bedpans because a bathroom door is narrow are physical and psychological stress factors.
---Increased depression of people who cannot leave their home independently because of steps at all entrances.
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---Increased depression of people for whom architectural barriers in the homes of friends and extended family make it
difficult or impossible to take part in gatherings.”
Relative to injury prevention, the safety of stairways in homes is a growing concern as homes now account for 90

percent of all stair-related injuries treated in hospital emergency departments.  The failure to provide—as a matter of
minimum mandatory requirements in building codes—a zero-step entrance to new homes is contributing to the relatively
rapidly growing toll of home stair-related injuries that, currently, exact a societal cost of about $10 million per hour in the
USA.  Further information about the recent, rapid growth in home stair-related injuries is provided at my website,
http://web.me.com/bldguse/Site/Stairways.html. We already have a large stock of nonvisitable homes.  We should not
be building any more of them, especially when the societal need for visitable housing is growing faster than new home
construction can satisfy.  As this proponent has pointed out repeatedly in prior proposals on zero-step entrances—
comparable to those the model codes of both ICC and NFPA already require for all new buildings other than
dwellings—the combination of entrance doors and steps is an unreasonably dangerous.
In terms of accessibility and usability, we have recently celebrated an major anniversary of the Americans with

Disabilities Act (ADA) and, with our increasing proportion of older Americans and the need to control healthcare costs,
the case of homes usable for ones life span gain is increasingly strong.
Within NFPA (and in many other organizations) there is a growing focus on accessibility and usability.  The high-level

Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee (DARAC) set up by, and reporting to, the NFPA President took a
strong stand in support of the kind of scoping for visitability that is included in Proposal 5000-165.  This follows the
strong support given at the ROP meeting of the BLD-BSY Technical Committee.
Momentum is clearly supportive of Proposal 5000-165 and NFPA is an important part of that momentum (as shown in

the attention to accessibility in the July-August 2010 issue of NFPA Journal and the success of NFPA e-ACCESS).  But
I recognize that seeing Proposal 5000-165 through to a successful incorporation into NFPA 5000 will require continued
leadership by the BLD-BSY TC, especially with the opposition encountered to date (and possibly continuing) in the
BLD-RES TC.  I hope BLD-BSY is able to craft the correct action that takes into account the delay in the publication of
A117.1.  To this end, I hope to be present for the BLD-BSY TC meeting on October 4th in New Orleans.  Note also that a
comment has been submitted by Eleanor Smith (ConcreteChange) on the BLD-RES TC’s rejection of Proposal
5000-164 and she is planning to attend that TC meeting on October 19th so that the best available information is readily
available to that TC.

See Committee action and statement on 5000-140a

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-140a     Log #182  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee ,
5000-164

Accept proposal #5000-164.
The committee stated the following four (4) reasons for rejecting proposal #5000-164:

1. The ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 is not yet finalized or available for review. The committee needs to have the opportunity
to review the final, published standard before it can be referenced in NFPA 5000. It is expected to be released well in
advance of the committee's ROC meeting in Oct. 2010.
2. The substantiation does not provide details on all of the issues addressed by A117.1.
3. The cost implications of the proposal are unclear.
4. Additional exceptions, such as for townhouses, should be addressed.DARAC believes that those four (4) reasons

have been adequately addressed and resolved as follows and therefore the proposal should be approved.
1. The ICC/ANSI ASC A117 Committee formally approved the text on July 30, 2010 by a vote of 44 in the affirmative

and 2 in the negative. The appeal period closed August 30, 2010 with no appeals filed. The final ballot approved text is
published on the ICC website. It will be available for purchase as soon as the printer can deliver it.
2. Text has been provided to answer any questions or concerns raised by reason #2. Information is available on the

ICC website.
Costs have been fairly and adequately addressed by Concrete Change which is sponsored and overseen by the

Statewide Independent Living Council (SILC) of Georgia.  A national system of Statewide Independent Living Councils
was established under Title VII of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended in 1994. The Statewide Independent Living
Council (SILC) of Georgia was founded in 1995 to ensure that people with disabilities have opportunities to live as
independently as possible. Their PowerPoint presentation on methods and costs is available for review. In Summary,
they state, that on new construction, the costs are approx.: $200 zero-step entrance plus $50 interior doors; total about
$250 average (about 1/3 the cost of one bay window) with a range from $100-$600. Their website is:
www.concretechange.org
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.
4. The committee stated that there should be some scoping exceptions for townhouses it is within their power to modify

the proposal to add them, but it is not a valid reason for rejecting the entire proposal.
This year is the 20th anniversary of the ADA. There has been a huge effort on the part of the President, Congress and all
federal agencies to make society accessible to people with disabilities including, but not limited to, temporary housing
used by FEMA to house evacuees, court houses, recreational facilities, computer software, educational and hiring
opportunities. NFPA codes and standards have been among the leaders in accessibility and this proposal is timely,
appropriate and cost effective. Each one of us will benefit at some point in our own lives from having new houses
constructed as “visitable”.
The Disability Access Review and Advisory Committee was balloted for their approval to submit this comment to NFPA
5000. The results are as follows:
Number Eligible to Vote: 9
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 6
Ballot Not Returned: 3 (Barbosa, Olson and Scott)
As this comment received the required 2/3 approval vote of the committee members eligible to vote in accordance with
DARAC’s Bylaws and Operating Procedures, this comment is submitted in DARAC’s name to NFPA 5000.

Insert as 12.33 - New One and Two Family Residential Dwelling Units and renumber the following sections.
Add the following text to 22.1.7:
"Accessibility shall be in accordance with 12.33."
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Add the words" A significant portion of" to the beginning of the note under 12.1.

The committee concludes that this text belongs in Chapter 12 rather than Chapter 22 as it is
more related to accessibility than life safety. This would also be consistent with the formatting throughout the rest of the
document.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-141     Log #135  BLD-BCF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
5000-174g, 5000-174h

Revise text to read as follows:
Merge the proposed language from 5000-174g and 5000-174h into a single section 26.2.6 as follows:
“26.2.6 Attic Protection. Attics shall meet one of the following criteria:
(1) Protected throughout by a heat detection system arranged to activate the building fire alarm system in accordance

with section 9.6.
(2) Protected with automatic sprinklers in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1)
(3) Constructed of non-combustible or limited combustible construction.
(4) Constructed of fire retardant treated wood in accordance with NFPA 703.”

As the committee has seen, through a review of fires, it is possible for a building with an NFPA 13R
compliant sprinkler system to have a fire in the attic that exposes occupants to heat and smoke before they can
evacuate due to the unique nature of this occupancy. Some protection of the attic space is warranted. During the ROP
meeting, the committee was comfortable in placing a requirement for a heat detection system in the attic where the attic
was combustible. Upon further thought, the concept of combustibility may not be sufficient to handle all of the variations
in design. For example, if the owner chose fire retardant treated wood, which is still considered combustible, the
detection system would be required. This list provides the owner with several options.
We would be happier to just require all attics to be sprinklered in accordance with NFPA 13. But we sense from the

committee’s previous record that this is beyond what the committee is comfortable in doing at this time, even given
recent fire experience.

Add a new 26.2.3.5.6 and 26.2.3.5.7 as follows:
Where an automatic sprinkler system is required by 26.2.3.5, attics used for living purposes, storage, or

fuel-fired equipment shall be protected by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1.
Attics not meeting 26.2.3.5.6 shall meet one of the following:

(1) Attics shall be protected throughout by a heat detection system arranged to activate the building fire alarm system
in accordance with Section 55.2.
(2) Attics shall be protected with automatic sprinklers in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1)
(3) Attics shall be constructed of non-combustible or limited combustible construction.
(4) Attics shall be constructed of fire-retardant treated wood in accordance with NFPA 703,

.
The committee action locates the attic protection provisions under the automatic sprinkler

requirements and coordinates better with language in NFPA 13R and NFPA 13D. The committee action should meet the
submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 19  Abstain: 1
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KOWALENKO, H.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-65 (Log #49).

LATHROP, J.:    Although voting affirmatively I am concerned about the wording for this.  Its states "attics not meeting
26.2.3.5.6 shall" by doing this it appears that if I do not sprinkler a space required to be sprinklered by 26.2.3.5.6 then I
can do the alternative. I think it would be better to say "attics, other then those regulated (or covered or similar term) by
26.26.2.3.5.6 shall ....
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-146     Log #143  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

High Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee,
5000-182c

Accept proposed new Section 29.4.2 but do not accept new 29.4.1.
This public comment was prepared by the NFPA High-Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee

(HRB-SAC). The HRB-SAC members are:

HRB-SAC is an advisory committee established by the NFPA Standards Council to advise the association, and
especially the association’s technical committees, on all safety issues related to high-rise buildings. This public comment
is in reaction to the action taken in the ROP.
The permission to exempt all special purpose industrial occupancies from the high rise building requirements in

Chapter 33 is too broad. There are select high rise special purpose industrial occupancies that, if exempt from this
package of provisions, would become hazardous for fire fighter operation and response as well as potentially reducing
occupant life safety. In addition, adequate technical justification has not been provided as to why these special purpose
industrial occupancies should be treated differently than the other types of industrial occupancies that may often have
similar characteristics, or how the life safety of special purpose industrial occupancies would not be adversely affected
should the requirements of Chapter 33 not apply.
Following the meeting at which HRB-SAC prepared this public comment, it was letter balloted by HRB-SAC. The ballot

results follow:
HRBSAC Ballot Results for This Comment
Agree - 8
Agree with Comment - 0
Disagree - 0
Abstain - 0
Not Returned -2 (Nilles, Pratt)
Total – 10

Affirmative: 24  Negative: 1
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

WREN, C.:    I do not agree with the position that the standby power system need not supply the jockey pump or dry
pipe system compressors.  Failure of these systems might not be a serious threat to the building's normal occupants in
some low occupant load industrial uses.  However, if one considers firefighter safety to be an aspect of life safety, it is
not unreasonable to assure operability of these system components.

HOLMES, W.:     Under NFPA’s Comprehensive Consensus Codes, NFPA 5000 is featured as an occupancy-based
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code.
The occupancy chapter must be allowed to indicate when requirements shall be applied. The text of proposed 29.4.2

must be retained for occupancy‐based implementation of core chapter items.
Requirements for air compressors for gas supplies for dry pipe or preaction systems are covered by NFPA 13. NFPA

13 does not require air compressors for these systems. If air compressors are provided
NFPA 13 does not require that they since air compressors are not critical to the proper functioning of the system in the

event of fire. Failure of an air compressor will not result in a reduction of the system to effectively respond to a fire.
Installation requirements for dry-pipe or preaction systems should be coordinated with the NFPA Technical Committee
on Automatic Sprinkler systems which has primary responsibility for such systems.
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps carefully

considered requirements for fire pumps for high-rise buildings and added a new Chapter 5 on this subject. This special
chapter on “Fire Pumps for High-Rise Buildings” does not require standby or emergency power for jockey pumps.
Rather, for high-rise building fire pump applications, the general requirements for jockey pumps in NFPA 20, 4.25 apply.
Paragraph 4.25.8 clearly states, “The pressure maintenance pump is not required to have secondary or standby power.”
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the responsible technical committee clarified requirements

for jockey pumps. In adding new information in NFPA 25, the Committee Statement affirms, “the equipment associated
with the pressure maintenance (jockey) pump that is not required to be listed. This is an important point that has been
ignored by the standard. The statement needs to be clearly made that the equipment is not required to be listed. The
pressure maintenance pump is not critical from a fire protection standpoint. If the pressure maintenance pump fails to
operate, the fire pump will still provide protection in case of fire. Likewise, the pressure maintenance pump valves
should not be required to be supervised. If the valves get shut, the fire protection system will still work during a fire.”
Contrary to the claim by the proponent, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps confirms that jockey pump failures will
not lead to fire protection system failures that could lead to uncontrolled fires.
If changes are desirable for installation requirements for fire pumps in high rise buildings, they should be made in

NFPA 25 by the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps which has primary responsibility for the installation of fire pumps,
including pumps for high-rise applications.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby power for jockey

pumps or air compressors in Industrial Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable story is greater than 75 ft. above
the lowest level of fire department access.   These accessories are not necessary to assure fire safety in Industrial
Occupancies.
Special characteristics of Industrial Occupancies preclude the need to apply all of the core items in Chapter 33.
Industrial Occupancies often include tall structures with low hazards and minimal human occupancy. A Special Purpose
Industrial Occupancy with negligible fire hazard and no personnel assigned to upper levels of a structure should be
allowed to be exempt from Chapter 33 high-rise provisions which provide no demonstrated increase in  safety for
occupants or emergency responders.

73Printed on  1/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-147     Log #144  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

High Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee,
5000-182e

Accept proposed new 30.4.2 but reject proposed new 30.4.1.
This public comment was prepared by the NFPA High-Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee

(HRB-SAC). The HRB-SAC members are:

HRB-SAC is an advisory committee established by the NFPA Standards Council to advise the association, and
especially the association’s technical committees, on all safety issues related to high-rise buildings. This public comment
is in reaction to the action taken in the ROP.
The permission to exempt all low hazard storage occupancies from the high rise building requirements in Chapter 33 is

too broad. There are select high rise, low hazard, storage occupancies that, if exempt from this package of provisions,
would become hazardous for fire fighter operation and response as well as potentially reducing occupant life safety. In
addition, adequate technical justification has not been provided as to why these occupancies should be treated
differently than the other types of storage occupancies that may often have similar characteristics, or how the life safety
of low hazard storage occupancies would not be adversely affected should the requirements of Chapter 33 not apply.
Following the meeting at which HRB-SAC prepared this public comment, it was letter balloted by HRB-SAC. The ballot

results follow:
HRBSAC Ballot Results for This Comment
Agree - 8
Agree with Comment - 0
Disagree - 0
Abstain - 0
Not Returned -2 (Nilles, Pratt)
Total – 10

Affirmative: 24  Negative: 1
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

WREN, C.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-146 (Log #143).

HOLMES, W.:    Under NFPA’s Comprehensive Consensus Codes, NFPA 5000 is featured as an occupancy-based
code.
The occupancy chapter must be allowed to indicate when requirements shall be applied. The text of proposed 30.4.2

must be retained for occupancy-based implementation of core chapter items.
Requirements for air compressors for gas supplies for dry pipe or preaction systems are covered by NFPA 13. NFPA
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13 does not require air compressors for these systems. If air compressors are provided NFPA 13 does not require that
they since air compressors are not critical to the proper functioning of the system in the event of fire. Failure of an air
compressor will not result in a reduction of the system to effectively respond to a fire. Installation requirements for
dry-pipe or preaction systems should be coordinated with the NFPA Technical Committee on Automatic Sprinkler
systems which has primary responsibility for such systems.
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps carefully

considered requirements for fire pumps for high-rise buildings and added a new Chapter 5 on this subject. This special
chapter on “Fire Pumps for High-Rise Buildings” does not require standby or emergency power for jockey pumps.
Rather, for high-rise building fire pump applications, the general requirements for jockey pumps in NFPA 20, 4.25 apply.
Paragraph 4.25.8 clearly states, “The pressure maintenance pump is not required to have secondary or standby power.”
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the responsible technical committee clarified requirements

for jockey pumps. In adding new information in NFPA 25, the Committee Statement affirms, “the equipment associated
with the pressure maintenance (jockey) pump that is not required to be listed. This is an important point that has been
ignored by the standard. The statement needs to be clearly made that the equipment is not required to be listed. The
pressure maintenance pump is not critical from a fire protection standpoint. If the pressure maintenance pump fails to
operate, the fire pump will still provide protection in case of fire. Likewise, the pressure maintenance pump valves
should not be required to be supervised. If the valves get shut, the fire protection system will still work during a fire.”
Contrary to the claim by the proponent, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps confirms that jockey pump failures will
not lead to fire protection system failures that could lead to uncontrolled fires.
If changes are desirable for installation requirements for fire pumps in high rise buildings, they should be made in

NFPA 25 by the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps which has primary responsibility for the installation of fire pumps,
including pumps for high-rise applications.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby power for jockey

pumps or air compressors in low hazard Storage Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable story is greater than 75
ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not necessary to assure fire safety in
Industrial Occupancies.
Special characteristics of low hazard Storage Occupancies preclude the need to apply all of the core items in Chapter

33. Storage Occupancies often include tall structures with low hazards and minimal human occupancy. A Storage
Occupancy with negligible fire hazard (for example ferrous or brass components with no combustible packaging or
storage aids) and no personnel assigned to upper levels of a structure should be allowed to be exempt from Chapter 33
high-rise provisions which provide no demonstrated increase in safety for occupants or emergency responders.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-147a     Log #CC700  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,
5000-186a

Revise text to read as follows:
Unless otherwise permitted by Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, the standby power system shall

be connected to the following:...
As an occupancy based Code, the occupancy chapters should have the option to respond to a

requirement located in a core chapter.  See committee action on ROP 5000-174o and 5000-181a for new language that
requires the addition of correlative text to be located in Chapter 33.  Correlating language was also proposed and
accepted for addition to NFPA 101 Chapter 11.

Affirmative: 19  Abstain: 2
1  Bedell, M.

AABY, M.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-17 (Log #34).
DAWE, N.:  See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 5000-17 (Log #34).

FRABLE, D.:    I concur with the action of the Technical Committee (TC) to accept 5000-147a. I also concur with the
TC statement that the occupancy chapter should have the option to eliminate this requirement.
HOLMES, W.:   Under NFPA’s Comprehensive Consensus Codes, NFPA 5000 is featured as an occupancy-based

code.
The occupancy chapter must be allowed to indicate when requirements shall be applied. This action provides for

occupancy-based implementation of core chapter items.
Requirements for air compressors for gas supplies for dry pipe or preaction systems are covered by NFPA 13. NFPA 13
does not require air compressors for these systems. If air compressors are provided NFPA 13 does not require that they
since air compressors are not critical to the proper functioning of the system in the event of fire. Failure of an air
compressor will not result in a reduction of the system to effectively respond to a fire. Installation requirements for
dry-pipe or preaction systems should be coordinated with the NFPA Technical Committee on Automatic Sprinkler
systems which has primary responsibility for such systems.
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps carefully

considered requirements for fire pumps for high-rise buildings and added a new Chapter 5 on this subject. This special
chapter on “Fire Pumps for High-Rise Buildings” does not require standby or emergency power for jockey pumps.
Rather, for high-rise building fire pump applications, the general requirements for jockey pumps in NFPA 20, 4.25 apply.
Paragraph 4.25.8 clearly states, “The pressure maintenance pump is not required to have secondary or standby power.”
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the responsible technical committee clarified requirements

for jockey pumps. In adding new information in NFPA 25, the Committee Statement affirms, “the equipment associated
with the pressure maintenance (jockey) pump that is not required to be listed. This is an important point that has been
ignored by the standard. The statement needs to be clearly made that the equipment is not required to be listed. The
pressure maintenance pump is not critical from a fire protection standpoint. If the pressure maintenance pump fails to
operate, the fire pump will still provide protection in case of fire. Likewise, the pressure maintenance pump valves
should not be required to be supervised. If the valves get shut, the fire protection system will still work during a fire.”
Contrary to the claim by the proponent, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps confirms that jockey pump failures will
not lead to fire protection system failures that could lead to  uncontrolled fires.
If changes are desirable for installation requirements for fire pumps in high rise buildings, they should be made in

NFPA 25 by the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps which has primary responsibility for the installation of fire pumps,
including pumps for high-rise applications.
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There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby power for jockey

pumps or air compressors in Business or Mercantile Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable story is greater than
75 ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not necessary to assure fire safety in
Business or Mercantile Occupancies.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-147b     Log #CC560  BLD-IND

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Industrial, Storage, and Miscellaneous Occupancies,
5000-186a

Revise text to read as follows:
33.3.4.2.4 Unless otherwise permitted by Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, the standby power system shall be
connected to the following:...

As an occupancy based Code, the occupancy chapters should have the option to respond to a
requirement located in a core chapter.  See committee action on ROP 5000-182c and 5000-182e for new language that
requires the addition of correlative text to be located in Chapter 33.  Correlating language was also proposed and
accepted for addition to NFPA 101 Chapter 11.

Affirmative: 25
2  Dawe, N.,  Pruett, S.

HOLMES, W.:    See my Comments on 5000-146 and 5000-147.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-150a     Log #CC350  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Committee on Building Systems,
5000-234

Revise the text to read as follows:
In buildings with an occupied story over 120 ft (36576 mm) in height above

the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, first responders use elevator(s) shall be provided in accordance with
54.12.

In buildings of more than three stories, a minimum of one elevator shall be provided for fire fighter emergency
operation to all floors.

The elevator car shall be sized and arranged to accommodate a 2 ft × 6 ft 4 in. ambulance stretcher in the
horizontal, open position.

The elevator car shall be identified by the international symbol for emergency medical services (star of life).
The symbol shall be minimum  3 in. (75 mm) in height and shall be located inside the car on both sides of the door
frame.

   When required by 33.3.7, every floor of the building shall be served by the minimum number of fire
service access elevators required by this section. Except as modified by this section, the fire service access elevator
shall be installed in accordance with Chapter 54 and ASME A17.1/ CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators.

A minimum of one fire service access elevator having a minimum capacity of 4,000 lb  serving every story
within the subject building shall be provided to serve as a fire service access elevator in accordance with 54.12.

Two elevators having a minimum 3,500 lb capacity shall be permitted instead of one elevator having a
minimum capacity of 4,000 lb

   A minimum of one The fire service access elevators shall be sized in accordance with Section 54.3.2.

  The Each fire service access elevator shall open into a first responder use elevator lobby
complying with 54.12.2.

Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second entrance shall not be
required to open into an elevator lobby complying with 54.12.2.

.  Each fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an exit stair enclosure.
  The Each fire service access elevator lobby shall be enclosed with a smoke barrier

having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating, except that lobby door assemblies shall comply with 54.12.2.4.
Exception: Enclosed first responder elevator lobbies are not required at the street floor.

.   Each fire service access elevator lobby door shall have a fire protection rating of
not less than a 3/4 hour and shall be self closing or automatic closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8.

   Each building exit stair having direct access to the fire service access elevator
lobby shall be provided with a standpipe hose connection in accordance with Section 55.4.

   The fire service access elevator shall be continuously monitored at the
emergency command center by a standard emergency service interface system meeting the requirements of NFPA 72 .

   The following features serving each fire service access elevators shall be supplied by both
normal power and Type 60,/Class 2,/ Level 1 standby power:
(1) Elevator equipment
(2) Elevator machine room ventilation and cooling equipment
(3) Elevator controller cooling equipment

   Wires or cables that provide normal and standby power, control signals,
communication with the car, lighting, heating, air conditioning, ventilation, and fire detecting systems to fire service
access elevators shall be protected by construction having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating or shall be circuit
integrity cable having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating.

   Automatic fire sprinklers shall not be installed in fire
service access elevator machine rooms and machinery spaces.
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.  A pictorial symbol of a standardized design designating which

elevators are fire service access elevators shall be installed on each side of the hoistway door frame on the portion of
the frame at right angles to the fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator elevator symbol shall
be designed as shown in Figure 3007.8 and shall comply with the following:
1.  The  fire service access elevator symbol shall be a minimum of 3 inches (76 mm) in height.
2.  The vertical center line of the first responders use elevator symbol shall be centered on the hoistway door frame.

Each symbol shall not be less than 78 inches (1981 mm), and not more than 84 (2134 mm) inches above the finished
floor at the threshold.

******Insert Figure 54.12.10 fire service access elevator Symbol Here (Used in the ROP)******

An approved method to prevent water from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure from the operation of the
automatic sprinkler system outside the enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be provided.

This performance language will permit alternate design options to provide a means to prevent water from
an operating sprinkler system from infiltrating into the hoistway enclosure. For example, such approved means could
include: drains, sloping floor, etc. The objective of the water protection is to limit water being discharged from sprinklers
operating on the floor of fire origin from entering the lobby and flowing under the landing doors and down the hoistway
where it might interfere with safety controls that are normally located on the front of the elevator car.  A small flow of
water (of the order of the flow from a single sprinkler) will usually be diverted by the landing doorway nose plate to the
sides of the opening where it can do little harm.  The protection is intended to protect from sprinklers outside the lobby
since the activation of sprinklers in the lobby would be expected to be proceeded by activation of the lobby smoke
detector and recall of the elevators.
Water protection can be achieved in any of several ways. Listed be below are a few examples, which should be

effective in keeping the water flow into the lobby to a minimum.
1.  A raised lip designed in compliance with Chapter 12,
2.  a sloped floor and a floor drain or
3.  sealing the sill plates and baseboards on both sides of the lobby partitions,

Committee comment - 5000-149b (LogCC# 350) clarifies the committee's intent at the ROP phase by
incorporating all the text changes approved in 188a, 189, 190, 231, 233 and 236 and Comment 5000-166 into this one
CC.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.

PAULEY, J.:    The committee statement should reference 5000-150a rather than 5000-149b.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-161     Log #100a  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Steve Gutmann, City of Santa Ana Planning and Building Agency / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development
Committee (BCDC)

5000-268
Keep the original proposal and add the following section:

51.7 Photovoltaic Systems. [1:11.10]
51.7.1 New photovoltaic systems installed for all existing buildings shall be in accordance with Section 11.10 and

NFPA 70. [1:11.10.1]
51.7.2 Building Mounted Photovoltaic Installations. [1:11.10.2]
51.7.2.1* Marking. Photovoltaic systems shall be permanently marked as specified in this section. [1:11.10.2.1]
51.7.2.1.1 Main Service Disconnect Marking. A placard shall be permanently affixed to the main service disconnect

panel serving alternating current (AC) and direct current (DC) photovoltaic systems. The placard shall be red with white
capital letters at least ¾ inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:

“SOLAR DISCONNECT INSIDE PANEL”.
The placard shall be constructed of weather resistant, durable plastic with engraved letters, or other approved material.

[1:11.10.2.1.1]
51.7.2.1.2 Circuit Disconnecting Means Marking. A permanent label shall be affixed adjacent to the circuit breaker

controlling the inverter or other photovoltaic system electrical controller serving alternating current (AC) and direct
current (DC) photovoltaic systems.
The label shall have contrasting color with capital letters at least 3/8 inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:
“SOLAR DISCONNECT”.
The label shall be constructed of durable adhesive material, or other approved material. [1:11.10.2.1.2]
51.7.2.1.3* Conduit, Raceway, Enclosure, Cable Assembly, and Junction Box Markings. Marking is required on all

interior and exterior direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable assemblies, and junction boxes.
[1:11.10.2.1.3]
51.7.2.1.3.1 Marking Locations. Marking shall be placed on all direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, and

cable assemblies every ten feet, at turns, and above and below penetrations. Marking shall be placed on all direct
current (DC) combiner and junction boxes. [1:11.10.2.1.3.1]
51.7.2.1.3.2* Marking Content and Format. Marking for direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable

assemblies, and junction boxes shall be red with white lettering with minimum 3/8 inch capital letters in a non-serif font,
to read:
“WARNING: SOLAR CIRCUIT”.
Marking shall be reflective, weather resistant, and suitable for the environment. [1:11.10.2.1.3.2]
51.7.2.1.4 Secondary Power Source Markings. Where photovoltaic systems are interconnected to battery systems,

generator backup systems, or other secondary power systems, additional signage acceptable to the authority having
jurisdiction shall be required indicating the location of the secondary power source shutoff switch. [1:11.10.2.1.4]
51.7.2.1.5 Installer Information. Signage, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction, shall be installed adjacent to

the main disconnect indicating the name and emergency telephone number of the installing contractor. [1:11.10.2.1.5]
51.7.2.1.6* Inverter Marking. Markings are not required for inverters. [1:11.10.2.1.6]
51.7.2.2 Access, Pathways, and Smoke Ventilation. [1:11.10.2.2]
51.7.2.2.1 General. Access and spacing requirements are required to provide emergency access to the roof, provide

pathways to specific areas of the roof, provide for smoke ventilation opportunity areas, and to provide emergency egress
from the roof. [1:11.10.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.1.1 Exceptions. The authority having jurisdiction is allowed to grant exceptions where access, pathway or

ventilation requirements are reduced due to any of the following circumstances:
1. Proximity and type of adjacent exposures
2. Alternative access opportunities, as from adjoining roofs.
3. Ground level access to the roof.
4. Adequate ventilation opportunities beneath solar module arrays.
5. Adequate ventilation opportunities afforded by module set back from other rooftop equipment.
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6. Automatic ventilation devices.
7. New technologies, methods, or other innovations that ensure adequate fire department access, pathways, and

ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.1.1]
51.7.2.2.1.2 Pitch. Designation of ridge, hip, and valley does not apply to roofs with 2-in-12 or less pitch.

[1:11.10.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.1.3 Roof Access Points. Roof access points shall be defined as areas where fire department ladders are not

placed over openings (windows or doors), are located at strong points of building construction, and are in locations
where they will not conflict with overhead obstructions (tree limbs, wires, or signs). [1:11.10.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2 One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic systems installed in one- and two-family

dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this section. [1:11.10.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1 Access and Pathways. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1 Hip Roof Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides a 3 foot wide clear

access pathway from the eave to the ridge of each roof slope where the photovoltaic modules are located. The access
pathway shall be located at a structurally strong location of the building, such as a bearing wall. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1.1 Exception. Where adjoining roof planes provide a three-foot (3’) wide clear access pathway.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.2 Single Ridge Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides two 3 foot wide

access pathways from the eave to the ridge on each roof slope where the modules are located. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1.3 Hip and Valley Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no closer than 1-1/2 feet to a hip or valley

if modules are to be placed on both sides of the hip or valley. Where modules are located on only one side of a hip or
valley of equal length, the photovoltaic modules shall be allowed to be placed directly adjacent to the hip or valley.
[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2.2 Ridge Setback. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no higher than 1-1/2 feet below the ridge.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.3 Buildings other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic energy systems

installed in any building other than one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this
section. Where the authority having jurisdiction determines that the roof configuration is similar to a one- and two-family
dwelling or townhouse, the authority having jurisdiction shall allow the requirements of Section 11.10.2.2.2.
[1:11.10.2.2.3]
51.7.2.2.3.1 Access. A minimum 4 foot wide clear perimeter shall be provided around the edges of the roof for

buildings with a length or width of 250 feet or less along either axis.   A minimum 6 foot wide clear perimeter shall be
provided around the edges of the roof for buildings having length or width greater than 250 feet along either axis.
[1:11.10.2.2.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.2 Pathways. Pathways shall be established as follows:
1. Pathways shall be over structural members.
2. Centerline axis pathways shall be provided in both axes of the roof.
3. Centerline axis pathways shall run on structural members or over the next closest structural member nearest to the

center lines of the roof.
4. Pathways shall be in a straight line not less than 4 feet clear to skylights, ventilation hatches, and roof standpipes.
5. Pathways shall provide not less than 4 feet clear around roof access hatches with at least one not less than 4 feet

clear pathway to the parapet or roof edge. [1:11.10.2.2.3.2]
51.7.2.2.3.3 Smoke Ventilation. Ability for fire department smoke ventilation shall be provided in accordance with this

section. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3]
51.7.2.2.3.3.1 Maximum array. Arrays of photovoltaic modules shall be no greater than 150 feet by 150 feet in distance

in either axis. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.3.2 Ventilation options. Ventilation options between array sections shall be either:
1. A pathway 8 feet or greater in width;
2. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering on existing roof skylights or ventilation hatches; or
3. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering 4 foot by 8 foot venting cutouts options every 20 feet on

alternating sides of the pathway. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.2]
51.7.2.2.4 Location of Direct Current (DC) Conductors. [1:11.10.2.2.4]
51.7.2.2.4.1 Exterior mounted Direct Current conduits, wiring systems and raceways for photovoltaic circuits shall be

located as close as possible to the ridge, hip or valley and from the hip or valley as directly as possible to an outside wall
to reduce trip hazards and maximize ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.4.1]
51.7.2.2.4.2 Conduit runs between sub-arrays and to DC combiner boxes shall be designed to take the shortest path

from the array to the DC combiner box. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
51.7.2.2.4.2 Direct current (DC) combiner boxes shall be located so that conduit runs are minimized in the pathways
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between arrays. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
51.7.2.2.4.3 Direct current (DC) wiring shall be run in metallic conduit or raceways when located within enclosed

spaces in a building and shall be run as follows:
1. When run perpendicular or parallel to load-bearing members, a minimum 10 inch space below roof decking or

sheathing shall be maintained.
2. Where flexible metal conduit (FMC) or metal clad cable (MC) containing PV power circuit conductors is installed

across ceilings or floor joists, the raceway or cable shall be protected by guard strips. [1:11.10.2.2.4.3]
51.7.3 Ground-Mounted Photovoltaic System Installations. Ground-mounted photovoltaic systems shall be installed in

accordance with this section. [1:11.10.3]
51.7.3.1* Clearances. A clear area of ten feet (10’) around ground-mounted photovoltaic installations shall be provided.

[1:11.10.3.1]
51.7.3.2* Non-Combustible Base. A gravel base or other non-combustible base acceptable to the authority having

jurisdiction shall be installed and maintained under and around the installation. [1:11.10.3.2]
51.7.3.3* Security Barriers. Fencing, skirting or other suitable security barrier shall be installed when required by the

authority having jurisdiction. [1:11.10.3.3]
Also, add the following annex information to Annex A to read as follows:
A.51.7.2.1 Marking is needed to provide emergency responders with appropriate warning and guidance with respect to

working around and isolating the solar electric system.   This can facilitate identifying energized electrical lines that
connect the solar modules to the inverter, which should not be cut when venting for smoke removal during firefighting
operations. [1:A11.10.2.1]
A.51.7.2.1.3 Markings are intended to alert emergency responders to avoid inadvertent cutting through the conduits,

raceways or cable assemblies during firefighting operations. [1:A11.10.2.1.3]
A.51.7.2.1.3.2 Materials used for marking should be in compliance with Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standard 969,

Marking and Labeling System Standard. [1:A11.10.2.1.3.2]
A.51.7.2.1.6 Inverters are devices used to convert DC electricity from the solar system to AC electricity for use in the

building’s electrical system or the grid. [1:A11.10.2.1.6]
A.51.7.3.1 The zoning regulations of the jurisdiction setback requirements between buildings or property lines, and

accessory structures may apply. [1:A11.10.3.1]
A.51.7.3.2 Though dirt with minor growth is not considered noncombustible, the authority having jurisdiction might

approve dirt bases as long as any growth is maintained under and around the installation to reduce the risk of ignition
from the electrical system. This could be a serious consideration for large ground mounted photovoltaic systems. Not
only should the base be considered under the systems, but also around the systems to the point that the risk of fire from
growth or other ignition sources will be reduced. [1:A11.10.3.2]
A.51.7.3.3 Security barriers are intended to protect individuals and animals from contact with energized conductors or

other components. [1:A11.10.3.3]
Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code

Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
These provisions have been accepted by the NFPA 1 TC as ROP 1-81. We have submitted the text in this comment to

NFPA 5000 because it would be useful to have this information in the building code for new construction.  It is intended
that the provisions be extracted from one document to the other.  Proposed section 51.7.2.2.4.3 Item 2 has been shown
with strikeout because the NFPA 1 Technical Committee has deleted it in their committee action.  Since the provisions
are related to “green construction”, we believe the Comment is germane to ROP 5000-268.
The following is the substantiation from the ROP 1-81:
Many buildings are being retrofitted – or built – with photovoltaic (PV) systems. Photovoltaic systems present unique

life & safety hazards to building occupants and firefighters. These electrical systems carry voltages up to 600 v (DC) and
currents up to 8 amps in residential systems, and there is no way to isolate the power at the modules in the daytime
hours. Because of the lifethreatening voltages and current, these systems, not prevalent until recently, pose significant
risks to people on the roofs of these buildings – particularly firefighters, who conduct dangerous ventilation (and other)
procedures during fire operations. Photovoltaic system installations should take into consideration the tactics employed
by the fire service by providing safe roof access and means for identification of the presence of a PV system. These
provisions are intended to address firefighter safety during fire operations.
This proposal is modeled after guidelines established by the California State Fire Marshal, entitled Solar Photovoltaic

Installation Guidelines, April 22, 2008, and particularly an ordinance under review by the City of Monterey. The
Guidelines are available on-line at http://www.osfm.fire.ca.gov/pdf/reports/solarphotovoltaicguideline.pdf.
The main difference between the guidelines from the California State Fire Marshal and the suggested Monterey

ordinance is that the California guidelines require a three foot setback from the ridge, and a three foot setback from eve
to ridge on full hip roof, even when the opposing hip is unobstructed. Whereas, the proposed Monterey ordinance
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reduces this to 18" (which is supported by many in California) including the requirement for hipped roofs, this reduced
requirement is in practice in San Francisco.
The proposal provides three basic safety measures: it establishes markings on photovoltaic system components to

alert responding firefighters to the dangers of the system, it provides access and pathways within solar module arrays
for roof ventilation and other firefighting duties during fire operations, and it provides other safety measures for
firefighters and others.
Drawings similar to those at the end of the California State Fire Marshal Guidelines may be useful to readers of these

code provisions as Annex material. Consideration should be give to including them, with the appropriate 18 inch
dimensions noted in this proposal (which differ from those 3 foot dimensions in the Guidelines.)

The comment introduces new material that has not had adequate public notice and review.
In addition, the committee notes that significant portions of this language are related to requirements of the National

Electrical Code - NFPA 70.  The TC recommends that NFPA establish a task force from NFPA 1, BLD-SYS and NFPA
70 to comprehensively address the issue of PV installations.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-162     Log #100b  BLD-SCM

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Steve Gutmann, City of Santa Ana Planning and Building Agency / Rep. NFPA Building Code Development
Committee (BCDC)

5000-268
Keep the original proposal and add the following section:

51.7 Photovoltaic Systems. [1:11.10]
51.7.1 New photovoltaic systems installed for all existing buildings shall be in accordance with Section 11.10 and

NFPA 70. [1:11.10.1]
51.7.2 Building Mounted Photovoltaic Installations. [1:11.10.2]
51.7.2.1* Marking. Photovoltaic systems shall be permanently marked as specified in this section. [1:11.10.2.1]
51.7.2.1.1 Main Service Disconnect Marking. A placard shall be permanently affixed to the main service disconnect

panel serving alternating current (AC) and direct current (DC) photovoltaic systems. The placard shall be red with white
capital letters at least 3/4 inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:
“SOLAR DISCONNECT INSIDE PANEL”.
The placard shall be constructed of weather resistant, durable plastic with engraved letters, or other approved material.

[1:11.10.2.1.1]
51.7.2.1.2 Circuit Disconnecting Means Marking. A permanent label shall be affixed adjacent to the circuit breaker

controlling the inverter or other photovoltaic system electrical controller serving alternating current (AC) and direct
current (DC) photovoltaic systems.
The label shall have contrasting color with capital letters at least 3/8 inch in height and in a non-serif font, to read:
“SOLAR DISCONNECT”.
The label shall be constructed of durable adhesive material, or other approved material. [1:11.10.2.1.2]
51.7.2.1.3* Conduit, Raceway, Enclosure, Cable Assembly, and Junction Box Markings. Marking is required on all

interior and exterior direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable assemblies, and junction boxes.
[1:11.10.2.1.3]
51.7.2.1.3.1 Marking Locations. Marking shall be placed on all direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, and

cable assemblies every ten feet, at turns, and above and below penetrations. Marking shall be placed on all direct
current (DC) combiner and junction boxes. [1:11.10.2.1.3.1]
51.7.2.1.3.2* Marking Content and Format. Marking for direct current (DC) conduits, raceways, enclosures, cable

assemblies, and junction boxes shall be red with white lettering with minimum 3/8 inch capital letters in a non-serif font,
to read:
“WARNING: SOLAR CIRCUIT”.
Marking shall be reflective, weather resistant, and suitable for the environment. [1:11.10.2.1.3.2]
51.7.2.1.4 Secondary Power Source Markings. Where photovoltaic systems are interconnected to battery systems,

generator backup systems, or other secondary power systems, additional signage acceptable to the authority having
jurisdiction shall be required indicating the location of the secondary power source shutoff switch. [1:11.10.2.1.4]
51.7.2.1.5 Installer Information. Signage, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction, shall be installed adjacent to

the main disconnect indicating the name and emergency telephone number of the installing contractor. [1:11.10.2.1.5]
51.7.2.1.6* Inverter Marking. Markings are not required for inverters. [1:11.10.2.1.6]
51.7.2.2 Access, Pathways, and Smoke Ventilation. [1:11.10.2.2]
51.7.2.2.1 General. Access and spacing requirements are required to provide emergency access to the roof, provide

pathways to specific areas of the roof, provide for smoke ventilation opportunity areas, and to provide emergency egress
from the roof. [1:11.10.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.1.1 Exceptions. The authority having jurisdiction is allowed to grant exceptions where access, pathway or

ventilation requirements are reduced due to any of the following circumstances:
1. Proximity and type of adjacent exposures
2. Alternative access opportunities, as from adjoining roofs.
3. Ground level access to the roof.
4. Adequate ventilation opportunities beneath solar module arrays.
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5. Adequate ventilation opportunities afforded by module set back from other rooftop equipment.
6. Automatic ventilation devices.
7. New technologies, methods, or other innovations that ensure adequate fire department access, pathways, and

ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.1.1]
51.7.2.2.1.2 Pitch. Designation of ridge, hip, and valley does not apply to roofs with 2-in-12 or less pitch.

[1:11.10.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.1.3 Roof Access Points. Roof access points shall be defined as areas where fire department ladders are not

placed over openings (windows or doors), are located at strong points of building construction, and are in locations
where they will not conflict with overhead obstructions (tree limbs, wires, or signs). [1:11.10.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2 One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic systems installed in one- and two-family

dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this section. [1:11.10.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1 Access and Pathways. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1 Hip Roof Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides a 3 foot wide clear

access pathway from the eave to the ridge of each roof slope where the photovoltaic modules are located. The access
pathway shall be located at a structurally strong location of the building, such as a bearing wall. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.1.1 Exception. Where adjoining roof planes provide a three-foot (3’) wide clear access pathway.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.1.1]
51.7.2.2.2.1.2 Single Ridge Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located in a manner that provides two 3 foot wide

access pathways from the eave to the ridge on each roof slope where the modules are located. [1:11.10.2.2.2.1.2]
51.7.2.2.2.1.3 Hip and Valley Layouts. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no closer than 1-1/2 feet to a hip or valley

if modules are to be placed on both sides of the hip or valley. Where modules are located on only one side of a hip or
valley of equal length, the photovoltaic modules shall be allowed to be placed directly adjacent to the hip or valley.
[1:11.10.2.2.2.1.3]
51.7.2.2.2.2 Ridge Setback. Photovoltaic modules shall be located no higher than 1-1/2 feet below the ridge.

[1:11.10.2.2.2.2]
51.7.2.2.3 Buildings other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses. Photovoltaic energy systems

installed in any building other than one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses shall be in accordance with this
section. Where the authority having jurisdiction determines that the roof configuration is similar to a one- and two-family
dwelling or townhouse, the authority having jurisdiction shall allow the requirements of Section 11.10.2.2.2.
[1:11.10.2.2.3]
51.7.2.2.3.1 Access. A minimum 4 foot wide clear perimeter shall be provided around the edges of the roof for

buildings with a length or width of 250 feet or less along either axis.   A minimum 6 foot wide clear perimeter shall be
provided around the edges of the roof for buildings having length or width greater than 250 feet along either axis.
[1:11.10.2.2.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.2 Pathways. Pathways shall be established as follows:
1. Pathways shall be over structural members.
2. Centerline axis pathways shall be provided in both axes of the roof.
3. Centerline axis pathways shall run on structural members or over the next closest structural member nearest to the

center lines of the roof.
4. Pathways shall be in a straight line not less than 4 feet clear to skylights, ventilation hatches, and roof standpipes.
5. Pathways shall provide not less than 4 feet clear around roof access hatches with at least one not less than 4 feet

clear pathway to the parapet or roof edge. [1:11.10.2.2.3.2]
51.7.2.2.3.3 Smoke Ventilation. Ability for fire department smoke ventilation shall be provided in accordance with this

section. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3]
51.7.2.2.3.3.1 Maximum array. Arrays of photovoltaic modules shall be no greater than 150 feet by 150 feet in distance

in either axis. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.1]
51.7.2.2.3.3.2 Ventilation options. Ventilation options between array sections shall be either:
1. A pathway 8 feet or greater in width;
2. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering on existing roof skylights or ventilation hatches; or
3. A pathway 4 feet or greater in width and bordering 4 foot by 8 foot venting cutouts options every 20 feet on

alternating sides of the pathway. [1:11.10.2.2.3.3.2]
51.7.2.2.4 Location of Direct Current (DC) Conductors. [1:11.10.2.2.4]
51.7.2.2.4.1 Exterior mounted Direct Current conduits, wiring systems and raceways for photovoltaic circuits shall be

located as close as possible to the ridge, hip or valley and from the hip or valley as directly as possible to an outside wall
to reduce trip hazards and maximize ventilation opportunities. [1:11.10.2.2.4.1]
51.7.2.2.4.2 Conduit runs between sub-arrays and to DC combiner boxes shall be designed to take the shortest path

from the array to the DC combiner box. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
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51.7.2.2.4.2 Direct current (DC) combiner boxes shall be located so that conduit runs are minimized in the pathways

between arrays. [1:11.10.2.2.4.2]
51.7.2.2.4.3 Direct current (DC) wiring shall be run in metallic conduit or raceways when located within enclosed

spaces in a building and shall be run as follows:
1. When run perpendicular or parallel to load-bearing members, a minimum 10 inch space below roof decking or

sheathing shall be maintained.
2. Where flexible metal conduit (FMC) or metal clad cable (MC) containing PV power circuit conductors is installed

across ceilings or floor joists, the raceway or cable shall be protected by guard strips. [1:11.10.2.2.4.3]
51.7.3 Ground-Mounted Photovoltaic System Installations. Ground-mounted photovoltaic systems shall be installed in

accordance with this section. [1:11.10.3]
51.7.3.1* Clearances. A clear area of ten feet (10’) around ground-mounted photovoltaic installations shall be provided.

[1:11.10.3.1]
51.7.3.2* Non-Combustible Base. A gravel base or other non-combustible base acceptable to the authority having

jurisdiction shall be installed and maintained under and around the installation. [1:11.10.3.2]
51.7.3.3* Security Barriers. Fencing, skirting or other suitable security barrier shall be installed when required by the

authority having jurisdiction. [1:11.10.3.3]
Also, add the following annex information to Annex A to read as follows:
A.51.7.2.1 Marking is needed to provide emergency responders with appropriate warning and guidance with respect to

working around and isolating the solar electric system. This can facilitate identifying energized electrical lines that
connect the solar modules to the inverter, which should not be cut when venting for smoke removal during firefighting
operations. [1:A11.10.2.1]
A.51.7.2.1.3 Markings are intended to alert emergency responders to avoid inadvertent cutting through the conduits,

raceways or cable assemblies during firefighting operations. [1:A11.10.2.1.3]
A.51.7.2.1.3.2 Materials used for marking should be in compliance with Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standard 969,

Marking and Labeling System Standard. [1:A11.10.2.1.3.2]
A.51.7.2.1.6 Inverters are devices used to convert DC electricity from the solar system to AC electricity for use in the

building’s electrical system or the grid. [1:A11.10.2.1.6]
A.51.7.3.1 The zoning regulations of the jurisdiction setback requirements between buildings or property lines, and

accessory structures may apply. [1:A11.10.3.1]
A.51.7.3.2 Though dirt with minor growth is not considered noncombustible, the authority having jurisdiction might

approve dirt bases as long as any growth is maintained under and around the installation to reduce the risk of ignition
from the electrical system. This could be a serious consideration for large ground mounted photovoltaic systems. Not
only should the base be considered under the systems, but also around the systems to the point that the risk of fire from
growth or other ignition sources will be reduced. [1:A11.10.3.2]
A.51.7.3.3 Security barriers are intended to protect individuals and animals from contact with energized conductors or

other components. [1:A11.10.3.3]
Note: This comment was developed by the proponent as a member of NFPA’s Building Code

Development Committee (BCDC) with the committee's endorsement.
These provisions have been accepted by the NFPA 1 TC as ROP 1-81. We have submitted the text in this comment to

NFPA 5000 because it would be useful to have this information in the building code for new construction.  It is intended
that the provisions be extracted from one document to the other.  Proposed section 51.7.2.2.4.3 Item 2 has been shown
with strikeout because the NFPA 1 Technical Committee has deleted it in their committee action.  Since the provisions
are related to “green construction”, we believe the Comment is germane to ROP 5000-268.
The following is the substantiation from the ROP 1-81:
Many buildings are being retrofitted – or built – with photovoltaic (PV) systems. Photovoltaic systems present unique

life & safety hazards to building occupants and firefighters. These electrical systems carry voltages up to 600 v (DC) and
currents up to 8 amps in residential systems, and there is no way to isolate the power at the modules in the daytime
hours. Because of the lifethreatening voltages and current, these systems, not prevalent until recently, pose significant
risks to people on the roofs of these buildings – particularly firefighters, who conduct dangerous ventilation (and other)
procedures during fire operations. Photovoltaic system installations should take into consideration the tactics employed
by the fire service by providing safe roof access and means for identification of the presence of a PV system. These
provisions are intended to address firefighter safety during fire operations.
This proposal is modeled after guidelines established by the California State Fire Marshal, entitled Solar Photovoltaic

Installation Guidelines, April 22, 2008, and particularly an ordinance under review by the City of Monterey. The
Guidelines are available on-line at http://www.osfm.fire.ca.gov/pdf/reports/solarphotovoltaicguideline.pdf.
The main difference between the guidelines from the California State Fire Marshal and the suggested Monterey

ordinance is that the California guidelines require a three foot setback from the ridge, and a three foot setback from eve
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to ridge on full hip roof, even when the opposing hip is unobstructed. Whereas, the proposed Monterey ordinance
reduces this to 18" (which is supported by many in California) including the requirement for hipped roofs, this reduced
requirement is in practice in San Francisco.
The proposal provides three basic safety measures: it establishes markings on photovoltaic system components to

alert responding firefighters to the dangers of the system, it provides access and pathways within solar module arrays
for roof ventilation and other firefighting duties during fire operations, and it provides other safety measures for
firefighters and others.
Drawings similar to those at the end of the California State Fire Marshal Guidelines may be useful to readers of these

code provisions as Annex material. Consideration should be give to including them, with the appropriate 18 inch
dimensions noted in this proposal (which differ from those 3 foot dimensions in the Guidelines.)

The proposal as written is outside the scope of the committee. It has not addressed all of the
hazards associated with PV, including the structural requirements, which are within our scope.

Affirmative: 15
2  Hogan, A.,  Rossberg, J.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-164     Log #129  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration
5000-234

Add text to read as follows:
54.12.2.2 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an exit stair enclosure.
54.12.2.2.1 The exit stair enclosure shall also have access to the floor without passing through the fire service access

elevator lobby.
Access from the exit stair enclosure containing the standpipe to the floor is necessary so that the fire

department can advance their attack hose onto the floor without opening the door between the lobby and the floor which
could permit smoke contamination of the lobby and cause recall of the elevator(s). This access to the floor could be
direct or through an access corridor or vestibule between the elevator lobby and the exit stair enclosure as long as there
is a smoke barrier enclosing the elevator lobby.

****Insert Artwork Here****

The committee concludes that this is new material. In addition, the committee likes the concept,
but is concerned about its impact on design and needs additional time to study that impact.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-165     Log #85  BLD-BSY

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,
5000-234

Review the actions taken on Proposals 5000-188a, 5000-189, 5000-190, 5000-231, 5000-233 and
5000-236 and review the content of the changes relating to the scope of BLD-BSY as they relate to Chapter 54.

There is no clear and consistent language or committee action that shows the complete text of Section
54.12.  The committee is being asked to develop a committee comment at their ROC meeting that compiles the various
actions into one consolidated revision.

5000-188a, - Revise committee proposal to  include proposals and comments:
5000-189, Same as 190
5000-190, Accepted global
5000-231, AIP
5000-233, Accepted- delete 54.12.4
5000-236 Added "First responder use " elevator symbol but use term"Fire service access".
5000 Comment-166

Committee comment 5000-140b (Log #CC 350) clarifies the committee's intent at the ROP
phase by incorporating all the text changes approved in 188a, 189, 190, 231, 233 and 236 into one CC.

Affirmative: 11
1  Key, A.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-170     Log #159  BLD-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-239a

New text to read as follows:
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons
a. for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
b. for fires adversely affected by the application of water
The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 55.2 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional Occupancies, Board and Care Facilities, and Mercantile and Business
Occupancies, for the rejection of Proposal 5000-239. Additional study of the issue is warranted, and collaboration with
the occupancy committees would be valuable. The comment is being held for since the timing of the ROC does not
allow for such collaboration for this revision cycle.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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